*OGC Has Reviewed*

/27-: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100§150066-2

Approved For Relegsg 2001/

STATINTL

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :CIA-RDJ;79-90498A000100150066-2

STATINTL

5 b W:@,\ J,w;u%

N
\/\j i?‘%"“?%:/\./(*&.fg / ANAL, Uwu & L ?’

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



- e
Approved ForBelga§e 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

92p CONGRESS SENATE ' REPORT
2d Session No. 92-1297

I

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1973

Ocrontr 12, 1972.—0rdered to be printed

Mr. McCLELLAN, from the Committee on Appropriations;
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompeny H.R. 17034]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was roferred the bill
(H.R. 17034) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1973, and for other purposcs, reports the same to the
Senate with various amendments and presents heroewith information
relative to the changoes recommendod.

InpEX TO BILL AND REPORT

Page number

Bill Report
Tabular summary of bill e 2
Narrative summary of bill_ e 4
Chapter T—Agriculbure. _ - oo 2 5
Chapter 1I—HUD-8pacc-Science-Veterans_ ...~ 2 7
Chapter ITI—Interior and Related Agencies. o oooooo-- 3 10
Chapter TV—Laborand HEW__. .o ooemo- 6. 15
Chapter  V—Legislative__ .o o cooammo 17 34
Chapter VI—Public Works____ oo 41 48
Chapter VII—State, Justice, Bte. o oomoocnoo-- 49 51
Chapter VIIT—Transportation .. .o - --.-- 45" 56
Chapter IX-—Treasury, Postal Service, and General .
Government - _ oo 46 59
Chapter X—Claims and Judgments_ - ..o ooouona- 50 66
Chapter XI—General Provisions_ .o - ooooounona-- 51 66
83-010

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



R

98A000100150066-2

-

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : %IA-RDP79-094

e

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

(000 ‘000 ‘66 —)

(000 ‘000 ‘01) {600 ‘000 ‘0r) (000°000°98) |77 TroEmm e smae e smote 01190 6 UOUDRW] B3 28DILUT
000 ‘0SL ‘gL~ | 000689 ‘RO | 000096 ‘211 000 ‘002 ¥ 000T98 ‘6% |7 T TTmmmmmmmoesmoosoosceeees A1107308 ([eT0RBIQ0) 10SpTY MON
TUONBI0dSURLY, |~ TIITA [~
000 ‘009 281+ | 000 ‘8T8 ‘T 000 ‘288 ‘86T 000 ‘280 ‘1T [ A S Areppnf pus ‘eoseurtnoyy ‘sopsny opeyg |- IIA |-
000 ‘g9 5+ 000 ‘L2 ‘84 000090 ‘9 000 ‘98% ‘T 000 ‘GBE G [T e e e e DHV-SYIOM ofqng |-~ 7.0 Rt
©o0‘091 T4+ [ (000 ‘SFTHY (000 ‘g0¢ 1) (000 ‘g¥1) (000°09T “T) ™7 77T e e Iojsuer} Ag
................................ (001 ‘20 21) (00T ‘20 ‘51) (00T ‘20L 1) T e oo - 7 6T TROA [BOSET
(g8 'qns‘es+) (000968 %)  {(982%8L ‘69) (000 ‘290 ‘91) QBRI L) [ Tmmmm T " 16T 1ok [BosI
682 ‘ST ‘g + 000 ‘%58 T— ¢88 ‘787 78 001 69L ‘8% g88°8e8 P8 [T TTmmmemmeomesoeooeeeo Ayoyine ([euoiyeSHqo) 1e3png MaN
“ eApersidey |T - AT
000 °62¢ #1€ ‘-] 000 ‘2P0 ‘G0T+ | 000 99998 7 | 000°¢L6GL0'E | 000 GIOFRG T |~~~=-=-=----=-=m-mmmmmmmmee TeIef[op PUE ‘UONRONDE ‘TI[ESTI PUB I0qeT AT |-
000 28 '8+ 000 215 ‘1+ 000 ‘691 ‘11 000 ‘528 Z 0002866 |TTTTToTTTTeTmeemnoesoeeneece S[OULZY peje[ey Pus toueyuy |- 1004 BRRREEERE
So.oS ‘et— | 000‘091 ‘et | 000 ‘091 ‘69z 000 ‘028 ‘05 000°000°09G 1 |7 e SURISO A-00USIOg-008d - N |~~~ 30 S
000 ‘Se8“i$+ | 000'888 TS+ | 00073pe ‘R1$ 000 009 ‘91$ 000 00 ‘918 |77 T e e e aImmoudy |- - - |-
9BUI}ISe
114 osnOH 108pNg 99137UITI0D
u@wa%mmmo . 1019 9sNOxy w1 9JBTUTISe ON. ON
T .
—g S — mory PapueuItIosey j08png £91A130% 10 JueTmIRda (] Jo1dByD eged
(—) 9sea100p 0 (+) oSBOIOU] rodey

XIVININNS

TII9 THL NI CEANTWHOQTL
SINAONY ﬁzﬂ SILVIILST ALIY0HIAY (TVNOILVHITIO) Eﬁ.cﬁbm MAN I0 INTIWILVIS TALLVEVANO)

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/23 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

*eSTaJA(T JO JIATIHIEdD(] 0Y] 10} PIRIIUI]NS 3I0f0JR11 000°006°8% SOPNOXT |

~==-=="1 (000 ‘000 ‘45 —)

(000 ‘eF1+)

(9819689 1-H)
98L “T79 ‘689 ‘T+

(000 ‘091 ‘88T
000 ‘05T 88T+

(000 ‘000 0T)
(000 ‘208 ‘1)
(001 ‘20L ‘21
(009 ‘886 ‘161 ‘Q)
079 ‘069 ‘702 ‘S

STl eVl P8

000 ‘029 '8+

000 ‘698 ‘¢9

(000 ‘000 ‘0T)

(000 ‘£9T)

(001 ‘20 ‘21)

(9oL *0ve ‘099 '9)
928 ‘890 ‘095 ‘8

oL 8L

000 ‘668 ‘95

(000 ‘000 58}
{000 ‘091 ‘)
(00T 20 ‘31)
(012 ‘888 ‘200 ‘D)
019 ‘0%¢ ‘910

G2l ‘eFL TS

000 ‘666 ‘04

Riheic it SEOIYES{(O 110 TOY}LIIUIT] UT 8SBIIOUT
........................................................ 1935UBI A9
= 26T 1894 [eSLL
2L6T TvaX TedSLY
..... Agpoyine (feuoye3qo) 193png MaN

18303 PUBLIH
..................................................... syuewSpnl pue swrel)

....................... JUOWITLIBAOY) [8ITRY) PUB ‘90TAle] 181504 ‘AIMSeaL],

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :APIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE BILL

The Supplemental Appropriation Bill for Fiscal Year 1973 passed
the House of Representatives Wednesday, October 11, 1972, and was
reported by the Committeo on Appropriations to the Senate the
following day, October 12, 1972,

In the House of Representatives, budget estimates of new obliga-
tional authority totalling $3,573,953,325 were considered, and new
obligational authority in the amount of $3,565,048,825 was approved.
Budget estimates submitted to the Senate in Senate Document
numbered 92-91 dated October 10, 1972, contained additional budget
requests in the amount of $1,382,214,000.

The appropriation bill reported to the Senate recommends new
obligational authority in the amount of $5,204,690,610, which is an
mcrease of $1,639,641,785 over the amount recommended in the House
bill, and an increase of $188,150,000 over the budget estimates con-
sidered by the Senate Committee.

Some of the larger increases recommended by the Senate Committee
over the amounts contained in the House bill are:

Chapter IV: ‘ .
Labor-Health, Education, and Welfare: Mostly Higher Edu-
cation Programs (not considered by House) .- __________. 1, 314, 379, 000
Chapter V:
Legislative: Construction for the Senate (not considered by
House) oo oo . 53, 610, 000
Chater VII:
State, Justice, Commerce, Judiciary: Maritime Adminis-
tration (not considered by House)_ _ . . ___ .o _.. 175, 000, 000

Chapter VIII:
Department of Transportation and related agencies ($68.4
million of increase was not considered by House) .- ___.__ 73, 750, 000

In addition to recommending supplemental appropriations for the
balance of fiscal year 1973, the Senate Committee considered appro-
priations for several programs and activities which normally would
have been included in regular annual appropriation bills but which
were omitted from these bills due to lack of authorization at the time.
Among the items in this category are:

Manpower training programs in the Department of Labor;

Social and Rehabilitation Service and the Office of Child
Development, both of which are in the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare;

The Domestic Programs of Action;

The Office of Economic Opportunity;

The Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety programs of the Depart-
ment of Transportation;

The American Revolution Bicentennial Commission;

And the appropriations for Higher Education and Library
Resources.

The budget estimates which were considered in connection with this
bill may be found in House Documents numbered 92-216, 92-267,
92-330, 92-352, 92-368, and 92-369, and in Senate Documents
numbered 92-79, and 92-91.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/275: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

- CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

S80IL CONSERVATION SERVICE

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

1973 New budget (obligational) authority - ccaae o mvemeaanan $133, 549, 500
Supplemental request (House Doc. 92-868) - e oo o cocamaeas 16, 500, 000
House bill . - - e o e e mmmmmm—m— e m——— 16, 500, 000
Committee recommendation . . o rmme e 16, 500, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $16,500,000 for
Watershed and Flood Prevention Operations, the same as the supple-
mental budget cstimate and as allowed by the House. This appro-
priation is to be utilized for emergency measures for runoff retardation
and soil erosion prevention, as provided by section 216 of the Flood
Control Act of 1950 (33 U.S.C. 701b-1), in areas damaged by natural
disasters in several States earlier this calendar year. Of this amount,
$13,500,000 will be utilized by the Soil Conservation Service and
$3,000,000 by the TForest Service, as authorized and provided for in
the above cited legislation.

The committee concurs with the recommendation contained in the
House report and suggests that these emergency measures be carried
out, to every extent possible, without disrupting or curtailing Water-
shed and Flood Prevention programs throughout the country.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

6
TITLE I—AGRICULTURAL PROGRAMS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BSCIENCE AND EDUCATION—AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of $300,-
000 to initiate a research program to develop a new variety of wheat
which would reduce soil erosion in the Pacific Northwest area of the
United States. Testimony presented to the Committee indicated that
present varicties of wheat are not satisfactory and, in fact, result in
considerable soil erosion, much of which could be prevented with the
development of a new variety which would be more adaptable to the
environment, geography, and growing conditions in this area.

The Committee also recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$18,000 to the Agricultural Research Service to be utilized to surface
that portion of a public street in Manhattan, Kansas, which fronts the
Grain Marketing Research Center.

The Committee also recommends an appropriation of $70,000 for
planning a Soil and Water Conservation Research Laboratory for the
Delmarva Peninsula area. .

TITLE II—-RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,250,000 for

Salaries and Expenses for the Farmers ITome Administration. These

funds are to be utilized by the Farmers HHome Administration for wide-
scale planning of programs authorized by the recently enacted Rural
Development Act.

TITLE III—ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

NATIONAL STUDY COMMISSION

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $200,000 for the
National Study Commission which is provided for by Section 315 of
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act amendments of 1972. This
legislation has been approved by both the Senate and the House and is
now awaiting further consideration by the President. The Committee
recommends that these funds be appropriated at this time so that the
Commission may be established and undertake the legislatively man-
dated studies without delay. This recommended appropriation is con-
tingent upon Presidential approval of the pending bill.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

000 ‘3¢8 T+ 000 ‘ge8 ‘1+ 000 ‘388 ‘ST 000 ‘009 ‘01 B R R S Rt 1890,
000 ‘00z+ 000 ‘00z + P et e TOTSSTIrTIoy) APNYS [EUOTIEN
SAMNADY INFANIITAN]
.................................... 000 ‘00¢ ‘0T 000 ‘008 ‘918 000 ‘00¢ ‘913 mmmomsmoosstoomomssosmoo - Sguopeled ) UONIRI0IT POOTE PUB DAUSISIBAL | 89E-T6
HOIAYAS NOIVAYASNOD TIO8
FENLINOTEDY 0 INERIIVITA
NOILOHLOEd TVLNANNOIIANT—TII HTLLL
000 ‘093 '+ 000082 ‘T+ 000°092°T  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT|TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTpTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT sosuadx ] PUE SSLIBTES ‘TONEISUIWIPY WO SISULIE Y
ENAWIOTIATD TVEAT—IT ATLIL
000 ‘88e$+ 000 ‘s8e$+ P T ettt el e 901AI9S T[018950Y [BINMONSY
NOILYDAUE ANV HOXFDS
AAATIAEOY 0 INTRLIIVIEA(L
SHYYHOUd TYINLTINADTIDV—T TTLLL
I 4ELAVHD
TITC OSTIOEL. apuriise edpug
wwwﬁwmqwm% omnmﬂ ut 91RTITISO uwm@z.m A1a08 30 quotmirede( .ommz.m
—qipa peredurod [[Iq °18URg PIPUITLIIOIIL POPULTITIOY
(—) 9580109p 10 (1) eSBAIOUL JANOWY

TIIE THL NI CICNIWINODITY
SINOONV NV STLVWILST ALIY0HIAY (TVYNOILVOITIO) IA9and MIAN 0 INIWIALVLS TAILVEVJIINOGD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
8

, CHAPTER 1I
DrprarTMENT OF HoUsing AND UrBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAMS

19783 appropriations to date________________________________ 31, 200, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 92-368) ______________ .. 250, 000, 000
House allowance_________________________TTTTTTmmmmTT 250, 000, 000
Committee recommendation. . __________________ """ 250, 000, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $250,000,000 for
Urban Renewal Programs, which is the same as the budget estimate
and the House allowance. These funds are to be used to carry out
conventional urban renewal programs in the area devastated by Hur-
ricane Agnes. '

The original budget request for this program for fiscal year 1973
was $1,000,000,000, and, needless to say, did not anticipate the need
for disaster assistance. In the regular appropriation bill, approved
August 14, 1972, the Congress provided $1,200,000,000, and in the
Conference Report thereon, House Report 92-1261, dated July 22,
1972, included the following language:

The committee of conference intends for the funds provided
in the bill for urban renewal to be used to provide for this pro-
gram as described in the budget request. The Department is
directed to administratively expedite and process the seven-
state Agnes flood area urban renewal applications. A supple-
mental budget request should be developed to replenish the
funds necessary to provide for both the ongoing and emer-
gency programs,

The sum recommended by the Committee, when added to the
$200,000,000 over the budget estimate provided in the regular bill,
will make a total of $450,000,000 aveailable to assist the localities
damaged as a result of Hurricane Agnes.

The Urban Renewal Program was brought into being by the Hous-
ing Act of 1949, and at that time, the program’s main thrust was
directed towards the clearance of slum areas. At the present time, the
program combines and integrates a broad array of activities in order
that slum areas may be prepared for new uses meeting national and
local economic and social objectives.

The conventional Urban Renewal Program presently has a fivefold
purpose, namely:

1. The preservation and restoration of the urban environment
through the elimination of slurs, blight, and pollution causing
conditions;

2. The preservation of our nation’s existing low- and moderate-
income housing supply through rehabilitation

3. The prevention of the spread of slums and blight in marginal
neighborhoods;

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

4. Provision of maximum opportunity for private enterprise to
redevelop areas on a planned and srotected basis; and

5. Assurance that prior to demolition or removal of residential
structures in an urban renewsl project, standard housing units for
occupancy by low- and moderate-income families are provided
for those Tamilies being displaced.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1973 appropriations to date. oo oooiommoon oo $619, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estmMate - oo ocoooemoni oo .. 1(32,900,000)
THouse alloWaNeE - o - e mccmmmmmmmmmmmem o mme e mm = 26, 320, 000
Committec recommendation - - o« coacomccmre o mee 13, 160, 000

1 Original estlmate submitted as part of Department of Defense budget In the amount of
$32,900,000.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $13,160,000, which
is $13,160,000 under the House allowance, and $13,160,000 above the
budget estimate.

A formal estimato for five C-130 ski-equipped planes was requested
in the budget of the Department of Defense. This request was denied
by both the House and the Senate when the Department of Defense
budget was considered earlier this session. In denying these funds, both
the House and Senate Department of Defense Appropriations Sub-
committeos indicated that funding for these planes should be provided
in the budget of the National Science Toundation. Thus, on the basis
of an informal request from the Director of the Office of Management
and Budget, the Committee has considered this an cstimate of the
National Science Foundation and has allowed funding for two ‘of the
five planes requested.

8. Rept, 1297, 92-2-——2

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



*000°006'Ge$ J0 JUTONIS oY TI 103pnq esuegs(T Jo juatmyrede T Jo qued s8 PONTWIGNS 9JBUINISS [RUISLQ ¢

000 ‘09T ‘eT~ 000 ‘09T ‘ST+ 000 ‘09T ‘89 000 ‘028 ‘925 000 000 ‘05z
000 ‘09T ‘T~ 000 ‘09t ‘e1+ 000 ‘091 ‘2T 000 ‘028 ‘9z (000°006°28) 1 |77 9SUadXy pue seLIe(eg (" tvToC
NOILVAINNOL HONHIOS TVNOILVN
.................................... 000 000 ‘083 000 ‘000 ‘055$ 000 ‘000 ‘053$ 77T TTSTIBIB0I ] [BMBURY TR | 99876
INIRIOTIAT( ZIINOAWROD
INAWNJOTIATA NVIEN NV BNISACH 40 INFNILEIVIIG
0Id esnoE 9jewIIse 198png 99))10ITI0D
938mRg Aq g ‘ON
POPURTITIOIAT 9SNOH Ul 918UINS? 198png £314108 10 tueTrprede 90 “H
—14 pareduron [riq 9)eudg JunouIry PIPUSTITIONYY

(—) 9s83100p 10 () esBATOUT

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

TIIE THL NI CECNTHIO0TY
SLNAORY ANV SZLVNLIST ALIHOHIAV (TVNOLLYOITEO) ITHANT MAN d0 INTNTLVIS TAILVIVINOD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

MINORITY VIEWS OF SENATOR PROXMIRE

In Chapter IT of the bill, the Committec has concurred with the
House and included appropriations of new obligational authority for
the Urban Renewal Grant Programs in the amount of $250,000,000,
and for the National Seience Foundation for the purchase of two
(130 ski-equipped aircraft, the sum of $13,160,000 has been made
available. In my opinion, after taking testimony on these two items,
I am convinced beyond a shadow of a doubt that neither of these items
warrants inclusion in a supplemental appropriation bill.

First of all, adequate jutification was not presented to the Subcom-
mittee which took the testimony. And, sccondly, I feel that supple-
mental appropriation bills should include funding for programs which
are essential to meet urgent, immediate, and/or emergency necds. It
is needless to say, the aforementioned items fail on both counts.

URBAN RENEWAL PROGRAM

The funds for the Urban Renewal Program were justified by Sec-
retary Romney on the grounds that they were necessary to assist the
area devastated by ITurricane Agenes this past June. But, the immedi-
ate and emergency needs of this area have already been taken care of
by a spate of Federal funds. Funds totaling $153 million have been
furnished by TIUD out of the President’s Disaster Relief Fund to
provide temporary housing, trailers, motel rents and urgent repair
and rchabilitation of damaged structures. In addition, the Small
Business Administration was granted a supplemental appropriation
in August totaling $1.8 billion to provide relief for the vietims of
Agnes, as well as the disaster that occurred in Rapid City, South
Dakota. The Federal Highway Administrator plans to use $109 mil-
lion for road repair and rehabilitation. The Corps of Engincers plans
obligations in the millions in the area hit by Agnes, and the Depart-
ment of Tealth, Tiducation, and Welfare will cxpend a total of $58
million in this same area.

All of this assistance was necessary and T believe an excellent job
has been done in the circumstances to alleviate the hardships and suf-
fering of the individuals who reside in the devastated areas. Nonethe-
less, I cannot see how an urban rencwal program can be justified as
an cmergency. I believe that the funds for this program should be
provided in the regular appropriation bill.

Secretary Romney made it clear in testimony he gave the Committee
that the $250 million requested would be used for a conventional urban
rencwal program. Before these funds can be used in any sensible way,
the necessary planning by the communities affected must be completed
and approved by HUD. This will take considerable time, and it will
be months or years before the funds made available in this supple-
mental can be disbursed.

an

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
12

In this connection, Secretary Romney told the Subcommittee that
$2 million of Planning Grants have already been expended out of
available funds to the affected communities, and that this planning
will take from two to six months to complete—in some cases longer.
A recent study by the Douglas Commission on housing and urban re-
newal showed that the “survey and planning” stage of an urban
renewal project took 544 days to complete on the average; that the
first round of passing on loans and grants took on the average 706
days; and that the final stage of loans and grants took 377 days. A
table extracted from the Douglas Commission report, which indicates
the amount of time involved in processing urban renewal applications
appears below :

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

Approved For Release 2001/08/27

13

1961 ‘¢Z 2unf ‘anH ‘weal juawanoidut] swaisAS sty 12PCiN kq £pmg 18vinos

fenus “sASp [y ‘11 ' B 1 ‘seep

-sKep 0087 11514,10] jeacidde 01 8oW0 [euoiBei]u 1di8oe] wolj i} Sussaa01d
ywafold femeual ueqin skep GOg
15d sy} Suisseoosd @nH "sAep OF

:(enordde "4,
‘1 '9% 1 skep 6y 1D B "1 'sABP Z61 ' B 'S - Bulssadoid 3010
61993 1:skep9.dB S :Buissedoid 221Jj0 [euoiday :deady

-g 48)j8) Aj|eo0) ul dwiy ‘skep gey suotieoydde —spuny Jue3 Juljieme pj3y

weigord sy} ul pajsapsl st awn pjoy,, {e : d
uonesldde aiy) 3wt} o JuNOLIE By} MOYS JOU 0D Spiadal Yy *$alIBA 7

e pue ueo] foj uonedlidde ‘4| W'nHez

“uesd pue ueej 10§ uonesydde 'y -4d ‘) "9 @ i ‘uonesidde Suluuejd pue Kanins ‘4 @ 'S ipuesal L

rdeasl ug umous st

sy pesdeje {101 218y} Juads Aj(enjoe s| i Buissaoosd sABp G 0} € Ajue 43neyy U3A9 3310 |0}ju0d

Sa21410 SNOLIEA Ul Juads aull} 9if) pue awl [e10} ad} Kjua

14 01 L S fugeacy 0} 19339] |EUOIIppE pudg “spodal pue joduod Bu1sse001d ‘@91]0 BIUEISISSE |EMIURY :B0LJ0 |euoiBey 91
{=) () 1S T voiges o) owatl aiedaid pue |eaoidde puosay ~TTTTTTTTT solysHe]s pue Wedoid ‘yyY 19JuEls|SSE Suisnoy puk [emausy agi
6 €1 S S ysijand pue sjuswald ajeyidoidde astape ‘asesjal ssald malrsy SuOe[al [EUOISSAIBUCD PUE siieye Jliand 5]
¥ ¥ S [eAoidde jeuls £18191935 JUB}SISSY 90UBISISSE BUISNOY puk [EMBUBY 11
2 g € SpUN §0 UOREPIEABIY TTTTTTTTTIITTITITT T T sagialas 1astd : tonensuiwpy €1
) @® () --=-uonepl|eA pue jeaoldde yHY Jo} otedaid 10 papseu Ji uoneWIofuY [BUOIMPPE 19D ~~7TTTTTTTTTITTITTI T sonsiels pue jonuod weidold 1yvy FAt
91 0z 2 T T it ieliei e uejd uonjesojes jo Aoenbape o} malrey s (uonedoal) Juewdojersg Kpunwwiog Jo 2210 il
(&) () (6] m-wssmoossssoooosmooTeeTT -~-gjuewennba) LoISSIUIGNS 10§ M3IAR) pUE “Bop'eAledey "TTTTTTTTTTTITTTTTTTTTTTTTTT salysilels pue j03ju0d Weldold . yyy
*30UB)SISSE uIsnoy pue |Emauay
18oy0 (eue) 01
1 1 1 TTTTTTTTITTToITmomemeeTL T R MY TTTTTTTTT st TTmTmmmm ST J0JBNSIIWIpE (euoiBay [
1 i [ T somTTeTeT i 10 UBIS puE MalAsy TTTTTTTTTTT smmtT | 1 10} JOJBIJSIUIWPE [BuOIBa] JUEISISSY 8
(3] G) G) T 1sanbay [BuoIBas 0} puodssy Aaue3e |emaus) ueqin [Ba0] L
“gunnos *dndem asedaid :paparu i uohellojul
ot 137 ot [euorippe aunbey tpaLinjal ag pjRoys uoneadde J1 auiwIB}ap SWBILLICO panjosey ~~7 7777 syiodal pue (013U00 BuIsSa00ld 139UJ0 BIUEISISSE JeMaUy 9
o1 12 DRSO op~-TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT siskfeue Je)Jew pue Jtouedd NG
81 e S e T T T g uerd Ig
<t :14 0t Qpr=ToTTTTTTTITITTTsTmeoTomm e UOHEI0[RY
- UDISIAIP SSOIAIAS PUE UOIJRUIPI00D WeIdtid 15
A gy 72 T i B j9sunog jeuoisay g
G1 pis 74 -emmn o= m et BloS fMRIARY (stonpeja) dnosgial) Ajuitoeddo fenb3 6
1 0z 12 1e3npq asedald ‘Metaay - Judtwageuety |easty 18
I 174 G remmmemmrmessessmommmemmeeeeeeee I op - uoiysedsia 25
81 61 44 uoisiibay p§
aeise |eay
¢l SZ [ eeeeeeeeeeeemesseeseeeeeeeeee O T T e S3DIALAS [B100S %
0t 61 e oD op S3p0Y puE uoHeIIqelSY q5
o1 5% 0g JualIWO MEIARY 7T TTTTTIITT T SuseusBua pue Suiuueyd weidoid eg
[ 8 £ -yje1s o} uonedidde jo $a1d00 3|qeRjleAe ainol ‘ssauaje|duwios 10f %3y2 ‘vt 30j T I sp0d3) pue |eJ3u00 $S3201d
1931140 BOUE)SISSE [EMAURY
1aolo (euolddy ¥
*3191dwod UONO. [BI0] UAYM
90)yj0 jeuci3al 01 {1 "D "] Pue | 'Y P 7 nwans Lo01o |EUCIEEA O] g § *§ PABMIOg T7TTTIIITIITI I T I I fouage jemauas ueqin o0 €
109 [¥'74 [4'4 eRoidde -4  °§ “Buly Ry ~~7TTTTTITITT I T T {1oun0d pue J0AEly 7
............................. Sujuueid ajeulpiood ‘siskjeue patedard ~TTTTTTTTTTIITTITIIITIIIITY ---------=---fouade |eMaud) ueqin 2307
so140 pue fouady  dals

£11'8%371 19381 dB'S

—103 sfieq

uaye} uonaY

WY¥D0ud TYMININ NYSdN NI GIATOANI FWIL HNISSIN0Ud— 4T 318YL
ALID NYOIMINY IHL ONICTING ‘140d43Y NOISSINWOD SY19N00 FHL WOud

: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

Approved For Release 2001/08/27



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : C]I@-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

There was even less Justification submitted to the Committee for
the five C-130 aircraft requested by the National Science Foundation.
This request could have been denied on technical grounds because
there was not a formal budget estimate before the Committee (initial
budget estimate was in Department of Defense budget and was denied
by the Congress), and authorizing legislation has not been Pprocessed
through the appropriate legislative Committees.

Putting technicalitics aside, the NSF did not make a case for these
planes when testimony was given to the Committee. Most of the ques-
tions posed by the Committes had to be answered for the record. These
responses were given to the Committee staff two days later, but not in
suficient time prior to markup to permit thorough scrutiny by
Members.

In any event, I feel that the funds requested by the NSF should
be denied for the following reasons :

1. The NSF did not a. equately demonstrate the need for any new
aircraft. Witnesses asserted that five new planes were needed for the
Antarctic program, but virtually no facts were provided during the
hearing to support the assertion.

2. The facts show that NSF now operates three C-130 aircraft in
the Antarctic program. This compares with the one or two very small
twin engine aircraft which NSF officials said the Soviet Union oper-
ates in its Antarctic program. According to NSF, the level of the
Russian scientific program is comparable to that of the United States.
If the Russians can conduct a comparable program with one or two
very small twin-engine aircraft, why do we have to inerease the exist-
ing C-130 flect with five or even four new oneg?

3. NSI officials asserted that two of the three existing C~130s have
logged 15,000 hours each, 5,000 more than the normal design life of the
planes. They say the two older planes need to be retired because they
are safety hazards. Information I obtained from the FA A and the Air
Force contradict the NSF argument. According to FAA, the C-130
air frame has an indefinite lifo expectancy, Structural tests performed
under FAA sanction ‘determined that as long as the aircraft is prop-
erly handled and maintained, the air frame oan last indefinitely. The
Air Force reported to me that although they have specified a design
life of 10,000 hours for the C-130, that there has so far been no trouble
with the C-130 air frame and that its actual life expectancy may ex-
tend far beyond the design life. In addition, it is axiomatic that any
aircraft can be repaired or rebuilt and no showing was made by the
NSF that the costs of rebuilding a worn out C-136 would be so high
that it would be more economical to purchase a new one.

4. NST at the hearing had no direct knowledge to explain the costs
of the proposed new aircraft. The facts show that C-130s used in the
Antarctic program were purchased in 1960 for $2.7 million each, and
one C-130 was purchased in 1969 for under $3.5 million. The price
tag of $6.3 million each for the proposed new aircraft Seems quite
high. This figure, along with the alleged need for new aircraft have
gimply not been backed up with hard information.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
15

CHAPTER III
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

EDUCATION AND WELFARE SERVICES

Appropriation, 1973 . . e immee—mm—————enos $301, 056, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (H. Doec. 92-368) - o oeocoamunn None
House alloWaNCO o e — e ————————————— Not considered
Committee recommendation . . ... e oo i cecm———— 4, 500, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $4,500,000 for
additional Indian scholarships. This amount will provide higher educa-
tion assistance to 3,453 eligible Indian students for whom scholarship
funds are not now available. The committee has been assured that a
portion of these funds can be expedited for use in the current fall
semester. The following table provides a state-by-state breakdown of
student needs:

Total of Total of
students students
lacking  Eligible Eligible lacking  Eligible Eligible
State funds for fall for spring State funds for fall  for spring
Oklahoma....____...... 682 247 435 | Golorado...._. 17 17 0
South Dakota..____.__.. 525 485 40 | Kansas........ - ] 9 0
North Dakota. .- 348 305 43 | New Hampshire. - 2 2 0
ArZONA__ .o 418 313 105 | New York__.. - 15 0 15
California.. - 416 316 100 | Texas...._.. . 2 2 0
Alaska. ___ - 320 270 50 | Washington._ _ - 51 51 0
New Mexic . 284 219 65 | Wyoming__... . 4 (] 4
Oregon___ . 52 52 0 | Louisiana, 1 0 1
Minnesota_ . 2 2 0 | Peninsylvania R 1 1 0
Montana.. . g 1 80 | Nebraska 44 29 15
Florida. ... . 9 [ 3 1dan0n e e e accccaanaen 37 37 0
North Carolin - 50 47 3
tah e 82 67 15 Totaleeecaeacamaaae 3,453 2,479 974
CONSTRUCTION
Appropriation, 1973 - e eeimmmeeeooo $55, 960, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (EH. Doe. 92-368) - v __ None
House allowanee . . oo o oo Not considered
Committee recommendation .. - L cmmaoeaeooo 118, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $118,000 together
with language permitting the use of these funds to assist the Lummi
Tribe of Indians in the construction of a fish hatchery. These funds
will supplement $390,000 contributed by the Office of Economic
Opportunity for the hatchery project. Construction costs have ex-
ceeded original estimates because of the need for winter construction
to mect commitments for accepting delivery of 4 million fish eggs in
early 1972. Although the hatchery 1s now operational, the additional
funds are needed to complete the original plan.

ALASKA NATIVE FUND

Appropriation, 1973 _ . e $50, 000, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (H. Doc, 92-368) . - None
House alloWanee oo - - oo eee e i e emmmeamm Not considered
Committee recommendation. - oo Language

In recognition of the services provided by the Alaska Federation
of Natives in advancing land claims settlement legislation, the com-
mittee recommends language that will permit the use of monies
from the Alaska Native Fund to help the Federation repay debts

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : ﬁ!A-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

incurred in the land claims effort. The proposed language would
give regional corporations organized pursuant to the Alaska Native
Claims Settlement Act the discretion to provide such assistance
from Fiscal 1972 and 1973 Fund advances. The regional corporations
would be authorized to determine the amounts, terms and conditions
of such assistance.

) CLAIMS AND TREATY OBLIGATIONS
Appropridtion, 1973 e None

Supplemental estimate, 1973 (. Doe. 92-368) _ i __ $65, 000
House allowanee_ - - __ oo, 65, 000
Committee recommendation_ - ____ . . 65, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $65,000, the same
as the budget estimate -and the House allowance, to reimburse the
Ute Tribe of Uintah and Ouray Reservation for non-irrigable project
lands sold to finance censtruction, operation and maintenance of the
Uintah Indian irrigation project. The payment is authorized by
Section 2 of Public Law 91-403.

NATIONAL PARK SIERVICE

CONSTRUCTION

Appropriation, 1978 ._____ - - 842, 701, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1978 (H. Doe. 92-368) - None
Iouse allowance..__ —— et e Not considered
Committee recommendation - _— —_ —— 350, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $350,000 as an addi-
tion to both the budget estimate and the House allowance.

As a result of a fire last month that destroyed the McIinley Na-
tional Park hotel facility, the committee recommends $250,000 to pro-
vide temporary visitor use facilities and $100,000 for planning a new
facility, including a study of alternate sites. These funds are proposed
in this bill because of the time problem created by a short construction
season in Alaska and to meet the needs of a rapidly increasing park
visitation.

JOHN T, KENNEDY CENTER ¥OR THE PERFOBMING ARTS

Apropriation, 1973__ — - _ ! None
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (H. Doc. 92-868) - ____ $2, 400, 000
House allowance.. —_ —_— - 2, 000, 000
Committee recommendation e e e e e e e e 2, 000, 000

1 Public Law 92-369 provided a Fscal year 1973 appropriation of $1,500,000 directly to
the Kennedy Center for payment of Fscal year 1972 expenses.

The committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000, the
same as the House allowance and $400,000 below the budget estimate.

The funds will provide for a National Park Service assumption of
operations and maintenance of the nonperforming arts functions at
the Kennedy Center in Fiscal 1973, as authorized in Public Law 92—
313. The Park Service and the Center’s Board of Trustees have signed
a working agreement, and the committec heard testimony from the
Park Service that the Center will be responsible for somewhat less
than one-fourth, or $586,000, as the performing arts portion of a total
estimated operating budget of $2,986,000. The committee has pro-
posed language that will enable the Park Service to reimburse the
Center for actual operations and maintenance expenses, hot exceed-
ing $630,000, incurred for the nonperforming arts functions in the
first four months of the fiscal year prior to Park Service assumption
of those activities.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
17

The committee recognizes the difficulty in accurately estimating costs
of a new activity. In view of the reduced expenditures provided for the
first one-third of the fiscal year, the committee concurs with the ITouse
reduction. The committee believes the recommended amount will be
sufficient to meet first-year needs for this activity and expects the Park
Service to be in a position next year to rednce further its share of ex-
penditures at the Kennedy Center on the basis of actual experience in
operations and maintenance management.

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1973 . e eeammoan $7, 000, 000
Supplomental estimate, 1973 (I1. Doc. 92-368) - oo oer oo 360, 000
House allowanee - - - o o e 360, 000
Committee alloWianee o - - - oo e e e 360, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $360,000, the same
as the budget estimate and the House allowance, for additional at-
torneys to deal with an increased workload in the mine health and
safoty program. These funds, together with those recommended by
the committes for the Office of the Sccretary, should help reduce an
unacceptable backlog that has developed because of a high rate of
appeals from penalty assessments under the Federal Coal Mine Health
and Safety Act of 1969.

The committee is concerned at the large number of appeals and
lengthy delays in processing them and oxpects the additional funds
provided in this bill will substantially alleviate the problem. However,
the Department should continue to give high priority to strcamlining
its procedures and implementing improvements recommended by the
General Accounting Office in an effort to reduce the overall workload
and administer the Act more cffectively.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DEPARTMENTAL OPERATIONS

Appropriation, 1073 . $4, 066, 000
Supplemantal estimate, 1972 (I1. Doc 92-368) . oo oo 400, 000
Tlouse allowanee - . o e 400, 000
Committee recommendation - o .. - 400, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $400,000, the same
as tho budget estimate and the Iouse allowance, (or additional hearing
examiners and clerical support in the Office of Ilearings and Appeals.
These funds, togethor with those recommended for the Office of Solic-
itor, are to help reduce an unacceptable backlog of appeals resulting
from enforcemont of the Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of
1969.

RELATED AGENCIES

HISTORICAL AND MEMORIAL COMMISSIONS

AMERICAN REVOLUTION BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Appropriation, 1973 - None
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (. Doe 92-368) ... 1 None
House allowanee . . e Not considered
Committee recommendation _ - - $3, 356, 000

146,712,000 was roquested in the regular Fiscal 1973 budget submission (E. Doc. 92-216).
S. Rept. 1297, 92--2 3

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
18

The committee recommends an appropriation of $3,356,000, one-
half the budget estimate, for planning activities and state grants con-
nected with staging the nation’s bicentennial observances. This fund-
ing would be contingent on enactment of the commission’s Fiscal 1973
authorization, differing versions of which have passed the Senate and
the House. The committec elected to recommend the lesser appropria-
tion authorized in the Ilouse-passed bill. This authorization would
extend only to February 15, 1973, pending separate investigations of
the commuission’s activities by a Congressional committee and the
General Accounting Office.

In view of recent controversy surrounding the commission’s policies
and procedures, the committee agrees with the intent of the House-
passed bill that Congress should have the benefit of the two inquiries
before considering further authorizations and appropriations for the
commission. The committee believes that the appropriation recom-
mended will be sufficient to permit the commission to advance its
plans and programs on a timely basis.

Trems or Arerorriation RECOMMENDED WIrHOUT STATUTORY
Avrnortry (Nor Incuvvep sy House or RErRESENTATIVES)

Bureau of Indian Affairs: Alaska Native fund-—Page—of the bill.

to remain available until expended: Provided, That these funds shall be available
to assist the Lumni Tribe of Indians in the construction of a fish hatchery.

Bureau of Indian Affairs: Alaska Native fund—Page — of the bill.

Any of the funds heretofore or hereafter advanced under authority of the See-
ond Supplemental Approprigtions Act, 1972 (Public Law 92-306) or the Act of
August 10, 1972 (Public Law 92-369), to « Regional Corporation organized puir-
suant to the Alaska Nutive Claims Settlement Act of Dccember 18, 1971 (Public
Law 92-203), may be used by such Regional corporations to contribute or lend to,
and such Regional Corporation may also guarantee loans by third parties to, the
Alaska Federation of Natives or the Alaske Federation of Natives, Inc., in such
amounts and upon such terms and conditions as may be determined by such
Regional Corporation, and in recognition of the Services of the Alaska Federa-
tion of Natives or the Alaska Federation of Natives, Inc., in advancing land
claims settlement legislation.

National Park Services: John F. Kennedy Center for the Perform-
ing Arts—Page — of the bill.

of which not to exceed $630,000 shall be available Jor reimbursement to the Board
of Trustees of the John F. Kennedy Center for operation and maintenance costs
incurred for the period July 1 to October 31, 1972,

American Revolution Bicentennial Commission : Salaries and Ex-
penses—Page — of the bill.

For expenses to carry out the provisions of the Act of July 4, 1966 (P.L. 89-491),
as amended, through February 15, 1973, $3,356,000, of which not to exceed $1,200,-
000 shall be for grants-in-eid as authorized by section 9(1) of the said Act, to
remain available until ewpended: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated
in this paragraph shall be available For obligation cecept upon the enactiment into
law of authorizing legislation.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

19

000728 ‘8 000 ‘315 ‘T+ 000 ‘671 “TT 000 ‘628 C 0002866 TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmoTTmmmIoToTToomoooTTTn mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmTTTTTT [e30L,
000 ‘088 ‘et 000 ‘928 ‘¢ — 009ee’e © Tt Q0ZILYY  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTommmmTrosTmomsmTsmmoooomsms smmmmmmmmTEmTY sesuadxe pue ssIees | 915-¢6
NOISSIFINOD TVINNTINTIIE NOILATOATY NVOIAEWY
BNOISSIWIKO0 ANV STVIE IWNIW TVOIHOLSIH
SHDNIADY qILVIAY
................................ 000 ‘00% 000 ‘007 000 ‘00% mesemresemessssssssssmssosssesssoooooosossss-seesooo----o-mgqolfelado [eiUeTIiEded | 896-36
XYVLgaods ¥HL 0 HILIQ
................................ 000 ‘008 000 ‘098 000 ‘092 ittt i =100 £ CR UL S I st S
FOLDITOS FHE 40 HIIID
................ 009 ‘007 — 000 000z 0000002 000 ‘00% cemmmmmmmsesoessssosossessossosesoo g 1y SUNUIIONS T U3 1G] JIUR)) ADIUUSY  TYOL | S0L-TH
000 ‘058t 000 ‘058+ D ittt td [l e LOTJONIISUCD
BIIAYAS MIVJ TVNOILVN
................................ 000 ‘59 000 "9 000 ‘90 e 1 (214 123 S IR LR R L & (O S
................................ o3enduer I LR ] Bk ettt 111X SR8 S L A
000 ‘ST1+ 000 811+ P ¢ S R e el UONINIEUOD
80. ‘008 7+ 000 ‘008 T+ o00‘o0sy Tttt Rt mmsmTessossososossossssssssoosonoonomSTEmommmmmTeToS S90[AIE SIBJ[9 M\ PUE UOIIEONPH
SHIVAIV NVIANI 40 AVIIOH
HOTIHIN] JHL 0 INTWIEVIIJ
I 94LIVHED
ma °7RIINS?
aSTIOH RIpng
21TUNTOD UBAOTE 2B “ONL
I 218Uy 9SO jedpng oI 00 "H

—qa paredwod [{1q 938Uy
¢(—) 2SB2193p 10 (4) PSeaIdUY

SETONTHV CILVTIY ANV HOITAINI THI J0 INIKIYVIIA TII YLLIVHD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :/glA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CHAPTER IV
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
MANPOWBR ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1972 comparable appropriation_ ________ . ________ . _____.______ $25, 660, 000
1973 budget estimate (I, Does. 92-216, 92-267) . _______ 26, 602, 000
House allowanco_ . _____ ... _ o o..__ 26, 602, 000
Committee recommendation. ... ____________________________ 26, 602, 000

The committee recommends $26,602,000, the same as the budget
request and House allowance, for fiscal ycar 1973 salaries and expenses
relating to the Fconomic Opportunity Act authorized manpower
programs. This portion of the appropriation request was not con-
sidered in the regular bill due to lack of authorization at the time of
original fiscal year 1973 action. The Economic Opportunity Act
extension was signed into law on September 19, 1972,

This amount, an increase of $942,000 over last year’s comparable
appropriation, provides funds to support 1,251 Federal positions, the
same number as last fiscal year, for activitics including training pro-
gram development and administration, and executive direction and
supervision of the Economic Opportunity Act manpower programs.
The increase relates entirely to so-called mandatory items such as
within grade salary increases.

The recommended funds, when combined with the $64,693,000
already approved by the committee and the Senate in TI.R. 16654,
the regular Labor-HEW appropriation bill, for salaries and expenses
under the Manpower Development and Training Act, would constitute
the total FY 1973 Manpower Administration salaries and expenses
appropriation of $91,295,000, including $26,989,000 to be transferred
from Unemployment Trust Funds.

MANPOWER TRAINING SERVICES

1972 comparable appropriation____ . _____ . ____________________ $776, 717, 000
1973 supplemental cstimate (11, Does. 92-216, 92-267, 8. Doc. 92—

1) 829, 862, 000
House allowanee. - . ___ .. ___________________ . _____ 829, 862, 000
Committee recommendation_ ________________________________ 829, 862, 000

The committee concurs with the House recommendation of
$829,862,000, the samc as the budget request, and an increase of
$53,145,000 over the F'Y 1972 amount, to finance manpower programs
authorized under the Economic Opportunity Act, as amended. This
portion of the total Manpower Training Service appropriation request
was also deferred from consideration in the regular bill pending enact-
ment of the authorization, which was signed into law on September 19,
1972 (Public Law 92-424).

The requested appropriation under the Economic Opportunity Act,
transmitted in the January budget (II. Doc. 92-216) and the pay
costs increase amendments (I1. Doc. 92-267) was $875,862,000. That
request was amended and revised in mid-June (S. Doc. 92-79) to
$829,862,000, a decrease of $46,000,000. This reduced funding level
was requested to offset increases in the Work Incentive program. This
appropriation provides funds for Public Sector On-the-Job Training,

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
21

Job Corps, Neighborhood Youth Corps In-School Work Support,
Out-of-School Work Support, Operation Mainstream, and the Con-
centrated Employment Program.

When this recommended amount is included with the $719,554,000
contained in the regular bill under the Manpower Development and
Training Act, the total Manpower Training Services appropriation is
$1,549,416,000, a decrease of $132,500,000 below the comparable 1972
appropriation. Most of this decrease is accounted for by the Neighbor-
hood Youth Corps Summer job program estimate. For the past several
years, a supplemental appropriation for that program has been enacted
in_the Spring when summer job needs can be more accurately deter-
mined, and the committee anticipates that a request will be
transmitted early in the new calendar year.

PILOT COMPREHENSIVE MANPOWER PROGRAMS

The committee also concurs in the ITouse Appropriation Committee
Report regarding pilot Comprehensive Manpower Programs. This
committec is likewise deeply interested in the development of pilot
Comprehensive Manpower Programs involving bloc grants to local
sponsors for several categorical programs rather than a separate grant
for cach program, which is the current practice. The committes will
expect the Secretary of Labor to revise the operating budget with the
goal in mind of reducing or eliminating categorical distinctions in
order to provide flexible bloe grants to such pilot program sponsors.

OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIAL CENTERS, 1N¢. (OIC)

The committee has watehed with considerable interest the progress
made through the efforts of the Opportunities Industrial Centers,
Inc. It recognizes the large number of potential clients which OIC has
not yet reached through this project and is impressed with its expan-
sion to 100 locations. The committee therefore recommends that the
Department devote the maximum feasible amount of funds to main-
tain and to continue this worthwhile effort out of the funds appro-
priated under the Manpower Development and Training Act.

LIMITATION ON GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES (TRUST FUND)

1973 appropriation request .. _______________________ $800, 300, 000
1973 supplemental estimate ___________________________""""°" None
Tlouse allowanee_ - __ .. _____________________________T"mm 40, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ _______________________ 7T 40, 000, 000

The committee recommends concurrence in the House action pro-
viding authorization to transfer an additional $40,000,000 from the
Unemployment Trust Fund for Unemployment Insurance Services.
This is in addition to $420,782,000 included in tho regular 1973
appropriation bill for this activity. The following excerpt from the
House Committee Report fully explains the necessity for this addi-
tional authorization:

“Several factors, combined, have resulted in a very serious shortage
of funds for the administration of the States’ unemployment insurance
programs. First, the budget was based on the assumption that the

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2722CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

rate of insured unemployment would be substantially reduced in
fiscal year 1973 to an average of 2} percent. It now appears quite
certain that it will average over 3 percent.

“The budget, and the House and Senate bills, assumed a quite opti-
mistic savings of $13,600,000 due to increased productivity. Then the
budget was amended to reduce it an additional $20,000,000 due to
assumed savings under the Talmadge amendments to the Work
Incentives Program. It is very doubtful, to put it mildly, that such
savings will materialize as early as the current fiscal year.

“Other factors have also had an impact. The Supreme Court “Java’’
decision is resulting in increased costs in 1973 amounting to several
million dollars, and disasters such as the tropical storm Agnes floods
have added more millions of expenses.

“Any one of these might have been absorbed without great damage
to the Unemployment Insurance Service, but the combination of all
of them has created an intolerable situation. The Committec knows
that a request for supplemental funds is under consideration in the
Exccutive Branch, although it was only after considerable prodding
that cven this fact was determined. The Committee was unable to
ascortain why a supplemental request has not been sent to Congress.
There is no doubt regarding the need, and when insufficient funds are
available, the cligible unemployed suffer from delays in making pay-
ments, and the trust fund suffers from the almost inevitable increase in
payments to ineligibles due to lack of personnel to thoroughly check
applications and to keep an adequate check on the unemployment
compensation tolls. Even with the additional $40,000,000 recom-
mended in the bill, the Unemployment Insurance Service will have a
tight budget.”

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE
HeArTH SERVICDS AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

MENTAL HEALTH
1973 appropriation request. __ oo $613, 823, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (IT. Doe. 92-330) - 60, 000, 000
ITouse alloWANee - o - o e mmmm e 60, 000, 000
Committee recommendation _ - _ o maam- 60, 000, 000

Tho committee recommends approval of the $60,000,000 in supple-
mental appropriations for narcotic addiction and drug abuse programs,
the full amount of the budget request and the same as the House
allowance The request provides $15 million for formula grants to
States, $42.8 million for special project grants and contracts and $2.2
million for direct operations support.

Tt is estimated that over 63,000 treatment slots can be supported
this year, using resources provided under the revised budget. Based
on an cxpected treatment period of 9 to 10 months, it is estimated
that nearly 108,000 patients per year can be treated by the funded
programs once they are fully operational. The committee is advised
these estimates are more than double the actual experiencein FY 1972.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
HEALTH MANPOWER

The Committee considered a proposed amendment to provide
funds for completion of Phase II of the construction program of the

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/24: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

College of Veterinary Medicine at Towa State University. Phase T of
the program was funded in May 1970, and is now under construction.
Phase II should be started as soon as possible so that it will be com-
pleted one year after the completion of Phase I—thereby allowing the
larger class obligated under Phase I to be taught second-vear and
subsequent years’ subjects. The proposed amendment was denied,
but without prejudice, and the Committee urges and strongly recom-
mends that the Department include sufficient funds for Phase II in
the 1974 budget.
Ebpvucation Division

GENERAL STATEMENT

The President submitted a $1.2 billion supplemental request to the
Congress on October 10 to carry out portions of the Education Amend-
ments of 1972 for which he felt funds are urgently needed. The Ad-
ministration indicated that estimates for items not contained in the
October 10 transmittal would be requested in a January supplemental.
The items deferred consist mainly of student assistance programs where
funds are normally allocated in the second half of the fiscal year for
use during the following academic year In the opinion of the Ad-
ministration appropriations for these programs are not needed at this
time.

The committee recommendation coneurs in this basic approach and
does not exceed the $1.2 billion estimate requested by the President.
The committee has, however, included funds for some new programs—
Indian Education and Veterans cost-of-instruction payments—as well
as increased estimates for on-going programs. These increases have been
offset by a docrease in the $500 million request for Emergency School
Assistance where the lateness of the Administration’s request preclude
effective spending of the total amount this year.

Although the committee has concurred in the basic approach pro-
posed by the Administration, it expects the President to act expedi-
tiously in January in submitting his estimates on the remaining pro-
grams. The committee will, on its part, see that these estimates are
handled promptly as part of an urgent supplemental.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

1972 comparable appropriation. . ___ . ________________. 0
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doc. 92-91) _ _ ________________ $2, 242, 000
House allowance_ - . oo Not considered
Committee recommendation . - ___________.____.____. 2, 242, 000

The committece has included the full supplemental estimate of
$2,242,000. The $2,242,000 will provide funding for 99 positions and
related costs for the recently established office of the Assistant Scc-
retary for Education. The committee has serious reservations about
the necd for yet another large staff to further complicate the ad-
ministration of the programs of the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare. The committee will expect that the new Assistant
Secretary will not duplicate the efforts of the Commissioner of Edu-
cation and the Director of the National Institute of Education. The
coramittee will further expect the new Assistant Secretary to present
testimony at the first opportunity on the manuner in which these posi-
tions will be used and how duplication and complication of efforts
will be avoided.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 2€1A-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
Orrice or Epucation

EMERGENCY SCHOOL ASSISTANCE

1972 comparable appropriation. .. oo $86, 602, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-91) _ .. _____. 487, 500, 000
House allowance ... e oo e ee Not considered
Committee recommendation_ _ oo oo e 270, 640, 000

The committee recommends $270,640,000 for initial funding of this
new program, a reduction of $216,860,000 from the supplemental
estimate The committee allowance would provide for the 1972-1973
costs of carrying out the new Emergency School Aid Act ($227,940,-
000), Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ($21,700,000) and costs
necessary to cover emergency school assistance projects funded under
the Continuing Resolution during fiscal year 1973 ($21,000,000).

The major purpose of the Emergency School Aid Act is to provide
financial assistance primarily to eligible school districts to meet special
problems incident to desegregation, to encourage voluntary integra-
tion, and to aid school children in overcoming the educational dis-
advantages of minority group isolation

The $227,940,000 to implement the Emergency School Aid Act is
subject to specific. activity allocations by the enabling legislation.
Ifrom the recommended amount of $227,940,000 an amount equal to
5 percent, or $11,397,000, is reserved for metropolitan area projects
to support programs to establish and maintain integrated schools and
to plan integrated educational parks in Standard Metropolitan Statis-
tical Areas;not less than 4 percent, or $9,117,600, is reserved for bilin-
gual education projects in eligible school districts and supporting
organizations to assist in meeting the needs of minority group children
whose dominant language is other than English; not less than 3
percent, or $6,338,200 is reserved for educational television projects
to develop and produce children’s television programs consistent
with the purposes of the Act; and 6 percent, or $13,676,400, is reserved
for special programs and projects and evaluation activitics.

The remaining unreserved funds, 82 percent, or $186,910,800, are to
be apportioned among the States by allotting each State $75,000
plus an amount based upon its relative number of minority group
children, each State being guaranteed a minimum of $100,000 of the
funds apportioned to the States. An amount equal to 15 percent of the
total appropriation is reserved for compensatory education programs
and 8 percent for supporting organizations.

The committee’s recommendation includes $21,700,000 to continue
the activitics supported under Title IV of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, to render technical assistance in the preparation, adoption, and
implementation of plans for the desegregation of public schools.
Title IV activities have heretofore been supported under a separate
appropriation.

To prevent the loss of valuable stafl and program momentum pend-
ing the passage of an appropriation, the continuing resolution for
fiscal year 1973 also authorized continuation of emergency school
agsistance activities carried on last. year under a temporary authority.
The committee’s recommendation ineludes $21,000,000 for these
activities.

The committee allowance for the new emergency school aid legisla-
tion is based upon its estimate of the amount which can be effectively
used by the schools this year, taking into account the lateness of the

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
25

request, the need for regulations, and so forth, The committee,
however, is aware of the genuine need for funds in the arca and mind-
ful of the fact that the President’s January budget cstimate included
$1 billion for this program. The committee would, thercfore, be
willing to consider additional funds for this new authority in January
if the Administration believes such appropriations can be used

effectively.

INDIAN EDUCATION
1972 comparable appropriation_ . .- 0
1973 supplemental estimate .- - oo 0
House alloWanee . .o o e e e Not considered
Committee recommendation . o o - oo $36, 000, 000

The committee recommends $36,000,000 for funding of the new
Indian Education Act. No amount was included for this purpose in the
supplemental estimate.

The committee allowance would provide $24,000,000 for financial
assistance to local educational agencies for clementary and secondary
education programs to meet the special educational necds of Indian
children. The amount of the grant to which a local educational agency
would be entitled would be equal to the average per pupil expenditure
multiplied by the number of Indian children enrolled in the local
educational agency.

Under the committee action, $10,000,000 would be provided to
begin special programs and projects to improve educational oppor-
tunities for Indian children as authorized by section 810 of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act. This program provides grants for
projects designed to test the effectiveness of programs for improving
Indian educational services not available to Indian children in suffi-
cient quality or quantity; training programs for educational personnel;
and for dissemination and evaluation of the results of federally as-
sisted programs.

The committee recommends $1,000,000 to initiate a program of
pilot and demonstration projects and rescarch and cevaluation of
adult education programs for Indians. This program would encourage
the dissemination of information and materials relating to, and the
evaluation of the cffectiveness of education programs which may
offer educational opportunities to Indian adults,

An amount of $1,000,000 is also included to provide the necessary
funds for establishing the new Oflice of Indian Education, the National
Advisory Council on Indian Education and for planning for imple-
mentation of the Indian Education Act. The amount would be
allocated as follows: $150,000 for the National Advisory Council;
$450,000 for 40 positions and related costs to staff the newly established
Office of Tndian Education; and $400,000 to conduct planning studies.

The committee allowance for the Indian Kducation Act is intended
to provide funds sufficient only for the second half of this fiscal year
to get these new programs started. It is expected that the Office of
Education will act expeditiously in this regard.

8. Rept. 1297, 92-2——4

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :%A-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

HIGHER LEDUCATION

1972 comparable appropriation.______.____.________________ $590, 550, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (3. Doe. 92-91)_________________~ 509, 100, 000
louse allowanee____.__ . ________________________ - Not considered
Committec recommendation_ . ______._________________ """ 689, 960, 000

The committee recommends $689,960,000, an increase of $180,860,-
000 over the supplemental estimate, and $99,410,000 over last year’s
appropriation be appropriated now. A number of items—principally
student assistance—have been excluded from the supplemental osti-
mate and the committee recommendation. The Administration has
testified that these estimates will be included in a January supple-
mental and the committec has indicated its desire to handle the
request as part of an urgent supplemental.

Programs for which the committee has included an amount in this
bill are as follows:

Program Recommended
Student assistance: Amount
Subsidies on guaranteed student loans__ . ________________ $215, 000, 000
Direet student loans .__________________________________ 293, 000, 000
Allen J. Ellender fellowship grants. ... _______________ 500, 600
Institutional assistance:
Developing institutions_.__ . ________________________. 60, 000, 000
University community services_ - _______________________ 15, 000, 600
Construction—=State administration______________________ 3, 000, 000
Bankhead Jones Aet.__.________________________ """ 12, 460, 000
Endowment in licu of a land-grant for Virgin Islands and
GUAIN oL Ll 6, 000, 000
Post-secondary innovation_________________________ " 10, 060, 000
Veterans cost-of-instruction payments__ __________________ 75, 600, 000
Total_ .. 689, 690, 000

STUDENT ASSISTANCE

For interest payments on Federally subsidized loans, the committee
recommends $215,000,000, the same as the request. The subsidies will
be paid on about $1.3 billion in new loans to 1,260,000 students during
the current academic year as well as on loans made in prior years that
have not yet entered repayment status. In addition to paying interest
on loans before they are due for repayment, the smount covers a
special allowance to lenders, depending upon market conditions, and
pays off the loan in case of death or disability. Defaults on the program
are charged to another appropriation, “The Student Loan Insur-
ance Fund.” Payments are mandatory when a proper bill is submitted.

Direct student loans, authorized by Part E of Title IV of the
amended Higher Education Act, is a continuation of National Defense
Student Loan authorized under Title IT of the National Defense
Education Act. The recommended $293,000,000, together with
$23,600,000 appropriated late in 1972, will provide a total of $316,600,-
000. This amount would include $5,000,000 to reimburse schools for
their share of loans cancelled for certain kinds of public service,
$2,000,0600 for loans to institutions to help them meet matching
requirements, and $309,600,000 for capital contributions and insti.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2%~ CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

tutional administrative allowance. Together with institutional contri-
butions and loan repayments the recommended appropriation should
provide loans averaging $690 to 699,000 students.

No funds have been included in this bill for the newly authorized
Basic Opportunity Grants or the Supplemental Opportunity Grants
and College Work-study programs. In licu of these funds, the Admin-
istration requested, and the committee allowed, $3.4 million for
stafing and other administrative expenses associated with planning
for the new programs. The Commissioner of Education testified that
the complexitics of the law required considerable planning on the
part of his office before the new programs could be put into place.
The Commissioner indicated, however, that the Administration
intends to propose substantial funding for the new program in Jan-
uary. The committee interprets this to mean 50 percent or more of
entitlement. The committee expects that the Commissioner will make
this intention known to the higher education community so that both
colleges and students have some meaningful figures on which to plan

The committee has included $500,000 for Allen J. Ellender Fellow-
ship Grants. The purpose of these grants is to honor the late Ilonorable
Allen J. Ellender, a Senator from Louisiana and President pro tem-
pore of the Senate, by providing the opportunity for participation, in
his name, by students of limited cconomic means and their teachers
in the program supported by the Close Up Ioundation of Washington,
D.C., a nonpartisan, nonprofit foundation.

Grants received under this joint resolution will be used to promote
knowledge and understanding of the Federal Government among
young people and their educators.

The Commissioner of Education is authorized to make these grants
in accordance with the provisions of Senate Joint Resolution 265 to
the Close Up Foundation of Washington.

INSTITUTIONAL ASSISTANCE

The committee has included $60,000,000 for strengthening develop-
ing institutions authorized under title III of the Higher Iiducation
Act. The Title IIT program has been one of the most helpful and sig-
nificant programs for the traditionally black colleges. This amount will
be suflicient to maintain support for these institutions until January
when the committee will consider any additional funds the President
should recommend. No funds were included in the supplemental esti-
mate for this program.

For University Community Services, the committee recommends
$15,000,000 an increasc of $9,300,000 over the supplemental estimate.
This amount would fund half of the authorization.

The committee has heard convincing testimony on the need to
provide facilities for continuing cducation developed by sceveral
universities across the country. The Federal Government provides
close to $4 billion annually for the support of adult and continuing
education programs yet there is little assistance available to house these
programs. The committee commends this matter to the Commissioner

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :2§IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

of Education and will expect prior to next year’s hearings, a summary
report on the needs in this area and recommendations for funding in
the Office of Education budget request.

The committee recommends $3,000,000 for administrative expenses
of State agencies which help administer the facilities construction
program. The appropriation language would also permit the use of
these funds to establish State Postsecondary Education Commissions
under Section 1202 of the Higher Education Act.

The Education Amendments of 1972 authorized lump-sum endow-
ments in leu of land-grants to the Virgin Islands and Guam. The
committee recommends that the authorized $3,000,000 each be
appropriated. The committee has also included $12,460,000 for con-
tinuing support to land grant colleges under the Bankhead-Jones Act.
No funds were included for this item in the supplemental estimate.

For post-secondary innovation and reform, the committee recom-
mends the full 810,000,000 authorized by section 404 of the General
Education Provisions Act.

The committee has provided $75,000,000 for making cost-of-
instruction payments to colleges and universities which increase their
enrollments of veterans. This program would encourage institutions of
higher education to recruit additional veterans, provide remedial serv-
ices, and generally help defray instructional costs associated with tho
program. The committee expects that the funds provided will be made
available to the colleges for the second half of this school year so that
veterans will benefit at the carliest possible date. It has come to the
committee’s attention that the authorizing legislation for this program
Is viewed by some as an entitlement. The history of the law does not
support. this contention. The committee, though, would encourage
the Administration and the legislative committees to take whatever
action is necessary to clarify the intent of the law.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

1972 comparable appropriation________________________________ $15, 000, 006
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-90)____._.___________ "~ 17, 857, 000
House allowance .. .________________________ 77700 Not considered
Committee recommendation_ ___.____._____________ 7T 17, 857, 000

The committee recommends the full supplemental estimate of
$17,857,000 for the College library program. Of the total amount
provided, $12,500,000 would be for college library resources, $3,5672,000
for librarian training and $1,785,000 for library research and
demonstrations.

The committee allowance provides for a basic library resources
grant of $5,000 for each of approximately 2,500 eligible institutions of
higher education. The distribution of this appropriation among
library resources, training and rescarch reflects tho priorities provided
for in the Education Amendments of 1972,

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2279: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE TFINANCING OF POSTSECONDARY

EDUCATION
1972 comparable appropriation. . . oo 0
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-91) . __ . __________ $1, 500, 600
House allowance. . . o e Not considered
Committee recommendation._ . . ____ 1, 500, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $1,500,000 for the
National Commission on the Financing of Postsecondary Education.
This Commission was authorized by section 140 of the Eduecation
Amendments of 1972. The appropriation language makes the funds for
the Commission available for an additional year to allow suflicient
time for completion of the study.

EDUCATIONAL RENEWAL

1972 comparable appropriation. . _________________________ $107, 209, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-91)__ . ______ 81, 165, 000
House allowance. e Not considerced
Committec recommendation_ _ _ . __________.__ 81, 165, 000

The committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$81,165,000 for items requested under the authority of the Education
Professions Development Act, the same as the supplemental estimate.

Most of the funds for activities included under this appropriation have
been provided for in the regular Labor-IIEW appropriation bill.

The committee allowance reflects the distribution of funds required
by the Education Amendments of 1972. This includes $35,707,000 for
career opportunitics and urban-rural programs, $17,953,000 for cate-
gorical training projects, $11,860,000 for carcer education training,
$8,000,000 for training higher education personnel at less than the
Ph.D. level, $5,930,000 for fellowships for clementary and secondary
education personncl, and $1,715,000 for other education professions
activities.

The committee cxpects that funds under title V, part I of EPDA
will be concentrated on training institutes to prepare and strengthen
critically needed higher education personnel in special areas such as
the community college field, and with special need groups such as
minority students, the Spanish-Speaking and women, veterans, and
in other areas where there is a shortage of qualified personnel to meet
new needs in postsecondary education.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1973 appropriation request .. __________________ $68, 360, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doc. 92-91) 13, 905, 000
House allowance_ .- - ... _- Not considcred
Committec recommendation_ ..o . ______ 13, 905, 000

The committeoc recommends the full supplemental estimate of
$13,905,000 which will fund a nect increase of 486 positions to carry
out the additional responsibilitics for programs in the new Education
Amendments of 1972. Included in the recommended increase ave
an additional 485 positions to carry out the new Emergency School

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
30

Aid Act; 240 of these 485 positions, however, wore funded in fiscal
year 1972 and authorized by the fiscal year 1973 continuing resolution
to carry out tho Emergency School Assistance Program and Title IV
of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,

Other programs to be implemented under the Education Amend-
ments of 1972 (Basic Kducational Opportunity Grants Program,
Community College Unit, Occupational Education Programs, Support
for Improvement of Postsccondary Education, and the Study and
Report on Rules and Regulations) would require 86 new positions.
But the committee understands that in reassessing requirements in
light of the priority programs called for in this new legislation, the
Office of Education has proposed to transfer from lower priority pro-
grams 26 positions, to result in a net additional requirement of ounly
60 positions for these other programs.

Affecting the total positions and funds available to the Office of
Education in fiscal year 1973 is also a transfer of 59 positions from
the Office of Education to the Assistant Secretary for Education.

The committec’s recommendation represents a net Increase in
positions for the Office of Education in fiscal year 1973 of 486, from
2,608 total positions available to 3,094, corresponding to an inerease of
$13,905,000, from $68,360,000 to $82,265,000.

Namonan InsTiTUTE oF EDUCATION

1972 comparable appropriation___ .. __________________________ $87, 216, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (S. Doc. 92-91) __ ___ . ___.____ $92, 082, 000
House allowance. . e Not considered
Committee recommendation. - - .. $92, 082, 000

The committee has included $92,082,000 for funding of the recently
authorized National Institute of Iiducation. This amount is the same
as the supplemental estimate. This item was not considered by the
House. In addition to these funds the bill language transfers amounts
included in the regular HEW appropriation bill for dissemination
activities, except gencral dissemination, and the District of Columbia
schools project. This transfer is in accord with the intent of the
authorizing legislation. An amount of $17,918,000 was associated with
the activitics to be transferred in the regular budget cstimate for the
Office of fdueation, and in the House and Senate action on the regular
HEW Bill. In total therefore, under the committee recommendation,
$110,000,000 could be available for this new agency in fiscal year 1973.

About $70,000,000 of the allowanece is needed to carry on prior com-
mitments made by the Office of Education under existing programs
which have been transferred to the National Institute of Education.
These include such research endeavors as Experimental Schools,
Carecor Iducation Models and Educational Laboratories and
Development Centers. The committee, however, expects the Institute
to conduct a careful review of these existing activities and to continue
funding only those which fit into the NIK mission as defined in the
enabling legislation.

The committee wishes, however, to mention its endorsement of the
District of Columbia school project being funded from this appropria-

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2')71: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

tion. Tho imaginative cxpenditure of these funds by the D.C. public
school system could facilitate District-wide opportunitics for up-
erading the qualifications and quality of professional educational
personnel and of programs for the community as a whole. The com-
mittee hopes that this project will provide a model for the nation,
both in educational content and in the wise and economical use of
Federal funds. The committee notes that requests for appropriations
for these purposes will henceforth be made by the new National
Institute of Education. Where appropriate, the Institute should draw
on the expertise of the Office of Education to assure the necessary
continuity of cffort.

The committee anticipates that the institute will use most of the
remaining funds to support new projects which will lead to an en-
hancement and improvement of our educational system. An amount
of $6,820,000 has been included in this bill to support 350 posi-
tions—an increase of 176 over the 1972 level. These totals include
$918,000 and 39 positions associated with programs which would be
transferred from the Salaries and Expenses appropriation of the
Office of Education co the National Institute of Education. One major
clement of thoe personnel increase is staff to establish an intramural
research program as authorized in the basic law. Additionally, a
significant number of staff will be neeessary to manage the new ageney
and support the new initiatives it will undertake.

SocrAL AND REIABILITATION SERVICE

SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION BSERVICES

1972 comparable appropriation____ . __. $§778, 124, 000

1973 supplemental estimate (II. Doe. 92-216) . __ .. _._.__ 893, 448, 000
House allowanee. . . oo 893, 448, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ _ ... 899, 268, 000

The committee recommends $899,268,000, which is $5,820,000 over
the House allowance and the budget cstimate and $121,144,000 over
the comparable appropriation for 1972,

For rehabilitation services, the committee recommends $675,785,-
000, an increase of $58,024,000 over the 1972 comparable level. The
basic States grant program together with the special project activities
will serve an estimated 1,195,000 disabled persons and will rehabilitate
326,000 persons into gainful employment.

The committeec has allowed the $9,000,000 requested to continue
the sapport of rehabilitation projects for the developmental disabled. -
New emphasis is to be placed on the improvement of community based
services for the mentally rotarded.

The committee strongly endorses $100,000,000 requested for special
programs for the aging. The increased resources, $55,300,000 over the
1972 level, will expand services to the elderly to reach a greater portion
of our older population in need.

The committee has included $69,883,000 for SRS rescarch, an
nerease of $5,820,000 over the budget request. Five million dollars
yf the increase is to provide for the increased construction cost for

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 341A-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

new permanent facilities of the National Center for Deaf/Blind Youths
and Adults at Sands Point, New York. The original plans for the
Center were first drafted in 1967. In 1971, $2,500,000 was appropriated
as a starting point in the construction; however, because of the rapid
escalation of construction costs, and special features which have been
added on the expert advice from specialists to meet the needs of the
deaf-blind, the project will cost approximately $7,900,000.

The committee recommendation also includes $11,820,000 for in-
come maintenancoe experimentation, and increase of $820,000 over the
budget request. The increase of $820 thousand is to provide for the
design phase of a project to test a mew jobs and income support
program as a roplacement for the existing Unemployed Iathers
componcnt of the AFDC program.

The committee is hopeful that the test project will demonstrate
that it is possible to replace the disincentive features in the present
system with a new system which provides strong financial work
incentive coupled with the provision of job opportunities and whose
ultimate aim is enhancing the economic and social independence of
low-income families,

It is the intent of the committee that this program involve the
participation of the representatives of all interested groups in the
planning stage. Because of its special interest in this project, the com-
mittee will expect the Department to submit the results of the design
phase to the committee for its review before proceeding to full scale
mplementation of the test project.

The committee has also provided the full request of $44,600,000
for SRS training in order to continuc the program at the 1672 level
of support. The committee recognizes the importance of continuing
these efforts in basic support of rchabilitation, the aging and other
programs of the Agency.

The committee is concerned by evidense that several of the profes-
sional manpower training areas specified as appropriate targets for
Vocational Rehabilitation Act funds have experienced a significant
funding reductions over the past several years. Fiscal 1972 support
for graduate training programs in speech pathology and audiology,
for example, represented a more than 40-percent cutback from the
fiscal 1971 level. The Committee recognizes that the SRS has been
attempting to place greater emphasis on undergraduate and in-service
training programs; however, this reduction appcars to be far too
severe. The committee is convinced that a balanced program of man-
power-training is essential to meet the personnel needs of rehabilita-
tion institutions and programs.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/245: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

SrECIAL INSTITUTIONS
MODEL SECONDARY SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

CONSTRUCTION
1973 appropriation request_ .. L. ... $1, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estimate. ... ... _.__ 0
House allowanee_ ... _________._. Not considered
Committee recommendation. . . ____ ... 7, 545, 000

The committee has included an additional $7,545,000 for the
construction of the Model Secondary School for the Deaf. These
funds are urgently needed to cover inff;tion costs and for the finaliza-
tion of facility plans to satisfy program requirements and site develop-
ment costs associated with unstable subsurface conditions which
could not have previously been known. If these funds are not made
available now, this Congressionally mandated program will be
drastically and detrimenta,le affected. The funds presently available
are enough to build facilities sufficient to have only two hundred
day students rather than the programmatically required 600 students,
including 450 resident students. The resident students were largely
to be drawn from Pennsylvania, Maryland, Virginia, West Virginia,
Delaware and Washington, D.C. If the funds are not made available
now, only 200 children from the National Capitol area can be served
as resident students.

TFurther, if the amount in the request is not made available now, a
much larger appropriation will be required at a later date to complete
the construction of the facility, the cost of which is constantly in-
creasing due to inflation.

Orrick oF CHILD DEVELOPMENT

CHILD DEVELOPMENT

1972 comparable appropriation . ____ . ______ . _____ $390, 568, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (H. Does. 92-216, 267) ____.________ 408, 861, 000
House allowanee._ . . .- 408, 056, 000
Committee recommendation_ __ . . 422, 056, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $422,056,000
for the Office of Child Development, an increase of $31,513,000 over
the 1972 comparable level, $13,195,000 more than the budget request,
and $14,000,000 more than the House allowance.

The allowance provides $12,500,000 for early childhood and youth
resoarch and demonstration projects. The committee feels that
initiatives being mounted on child development research, with em-
phasis on the first five years of life, should have a significant pay-off
i the development of effective programs for the nation’s children.

S, Rept. 1297, 92-2

5

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :3,2IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The allowance also includes $407,255,000 for the Head Start program
for approximately 400,000 children.

The Economic Opportunity Act clianged the method by which
funds are distributed among the States and Territories. The budget
request did not contemplate a legislative increase for Puerto Rico
and is deficient by $14 million. The committee is advised that unloss
the additional funds are made available, it will be necessary to reduce
programs already operating in the 50 states, = ' '

The committee agrees with the House and has not approved a
requested increase of $805,000 for salaries and related expenses for
70 -additional positions. The committee was not persuaded that this
additional staff is urgently needed since the programs administered
are being maintained at essentially the current level. : :
“The committee notes with interest ‘the now developments -an
improvements in Project Head Start. Additionally, the recent enact-
ment of the extension of the Economic Opportunity Act contains
new provisions which require implementation and reporting in fiscal
year 1973. The committee is anxious to know what OCD is doing to
efféctively follow-through on the mandates of the EOA amendments
and will expect a report on this at next year’s hearings. ‘

-OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

. OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS

1973 appropriation request. .-l .. . ___ $13, 587, 000

1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-91) . - ______ -7 1,322,000
House allowanee_ ... . Not considered
Committee recommendation _ . ______________________________ 1, 322, 000

The committee recommends $1,322,000, the full amount of the
supplemental requost. The House did not consider this item. The
funds provided will be used for grant eligibility determination,
cvaluation of school district plans, negotiation of acceptable plans,
monitoring of compliance, negotiation with noncompliant districts,
and participation in informal enforcement proceedings. In addition,
funds would also be used to support activities related to the proposed
emergency. school. aid. program and for enforcement. of _bibfe IX of
the Higher Education Act which prohibits sex discrimination in
college admissions. o _ _ -
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

1973 appropriation rcqﬁ'est ________ o2l P $56, 893, 000

1973 supplemental estimate (S. Doc. 92-91) .. _._._ e 541, 000
House allowance..._.____ P It SR Not considered
Committee recommendation. .. ___.____.___ e 541, 060

~The committec recommends $541,000, the amount of the budget

request, to provide for increased legal, audit and financial manage-
ment and public affairs workloads of the Office of the Secrotary
resulting from enactment of the Education amendments of 1972.
The House did not consider this item.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/235: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
RELATED AGENCIES

_ACTION

OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

1972 comparable appropriation. . _ . _________________ - I -None
1973 supplomental estimate (IL. Doe. 92-216, 92-267) ... _.__.. $98, 425, 000
House allowanee- e 94, 107, 000
Committee recommcnd&hon ______________ e 94, 107, 000

T%ilow was no appropriation for Actlon in FY 1972. Appropriations were transferred from Llnvo different
agencles

The committee recommends $94,107,000 for the domestic programs
of Action, a reduction of $4,318,000 from the budget request, the same
as the Ilouse allowance and an increase of $13,675,000 over the
amounts available for the programs for fiscal yoar 1972. This is the
first appropriation to Aclion since it ‘was established as an inde-
pendent aoencv on July 1, 1972 by the President’s Reorganization
Plan No. 1, and Txecutive Order No. 11603. 'Y 1973 funds for
Action were not included in the regular bill due to the lack of authoriz-
ing legislation.

"hie recommended appropriation provides for the domestic volunteer
programs, and Action’s goneral support of these programs including
foderal staff salaries and expenses and related, miscellaneous costs.
The programs are Volunteers in Serviece to America (VISTA) and
University Year for Action (UYA), under the Economic Opportunity
Act amendments of 1972, signed into law on September 19, 1972,
the Foster Grandparents and the Retired Senior Volunteers Program
(RSVP), under the Older Americans Act, which has passed both the
House and Senatoe and is now in Conference Committee, and the Serv-
ice Corps of Retired Exccutives (SCORE) - and Active Corps of
Executives (ACE), under the Small Business Act, All of these pro-
orams were transferred to Action in FY 1972 llom ODO H]L
and SBA, respectively.

The commlbtoe recommendation contains the amount 1equosted to
expand the enrollment in all of the above listed programs. The com-
mitte¢ agrees with the Iouse in allowing one-half of the requested
1ncreasc of $8,636,000 for new initiatives.

Orrict or Eeconomie OpronrrunNiTy

ECONOMIC  OPPORIUNITY PROGRAM

1972 comparable approprie ),1 LM el $762, 336, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (11. Doce. 92-216, 92-267) . _________ 760, 200, 000
House allowance- o .. 760, 200, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ... . __I_________.__._ 840, 000, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of %840 000,000, an
inerease of $79.8 million to the House allowance and the budget
reqiuest Tor the Office of Economic Opportunity. Ifiseal vear 1973 funds
were not included in the regular bll{ due to the lack of authorizing
legislation. The Economic ()[)])0: funity Act nmendments of 1972 was
signed into law on September 19, 1972 (Pablic Law 92--424).

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :38IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The budget request of $760,200,000 is actually a net increase of
$57,528,000 over the FY 1972 appropriation when the total available
last year is adjusted to reflect the transfer of VISTA to Action, and
to deduct the supplemental appropriation of $20 million for emergency
food and medical services which was enacted late in the fiscal yoar 1972
and available for use in fiscal year 1973.

However, most of the increase contemplated in the budget request
went toward maintaining the current operating levels for local initia-
tive, drug rehabilitation, special impact, and legal services, and some
expansion in research, development and ovaluation and aleoholic
counseling programs was also requested.

The committee was urged to add funds for specific programs that
would have brought the total well above the authorized amount. It’s
recommendation of $840,000,000 will provide specific additional fund-
ing beyond the budget request for five arcas of special concern:
(1) Puerto Rico, (where a deficiency was created by the EQA amend-
ments enacted last month, as described for Project Head Start, above)
(2) Emergency Food and Medical Service, (3) Tegal Services, (4)
Community Economic Development, and (5) Comprehonsive Health
Services. :

The committee is concerned over major organizational changes
being made with respect to the Emergency Food and Medical Services
program at OKO. The committee has been advised that the Washing-
ton office staff has been disbanded, and the direction of the program
has for all intents been delegated to the regional offices, and to the
Operations Branch of the OEO.

The actions of committee should have made clear by now the firm
support which the Congress intends for the Emergency Food and
Medical Services Program. The commitéec reiterates in the strongest
possible terms our desire to see the KFMS strengthened and supported
within the OEO. That implies the maintenance of a national office
staff with primary responsibility for the program, and a capability for
directing programs with wider-than-regional impact.

The KFMS has proved a most important tool in the fight against
hunger, a fight which cannot be abandoned. While it is true that
larger, longer cstablished programs exist to combat poverty-related
hunger and malnutrition, none has the flexibility and responsivity of
the EFMS. In fact, several of the major feeding programs owe their
continued coffectivenoss to EFMS. For example, EFMS funds are
responsible for the existence of nearly half of the Supplemental Foods
programs providing specially nutritious foods for poor pregnant women
and young childrven; KFMS pionecered in some of the carliest and most
suceessful programs for group feeding of the elderly; EFMS has made
surplus commodity foods programs more accessible and successful to
the poor in isolated Southwestern counties; EFMS has made the
services of part-time physicians available to counties that had no
medical personnel at all. Equally important, EFMS has supported
private efforts to combat hunger, a particularly outstanding example
in the assistance to the Neighbors-In-Need program operating in
Seattle, Wash.

In providing additional funds for the EFMS in I'Y ’73 the com-
mittee once again reaffivms its continued and strong interest in the
vigorous maintenance of the KEMS program.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/273’:7 CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The committee has included language in the bill providing for the
transfer of the assets and liabilities of the existing title 11T-A revolv-
ing loan fund, (administered by tho Agriculture Department under a
delegation of authority from the Director of OEO) to the newly
created Rural Development Loan Fund administered by OEO. The
committec is aware that certain loans previously made by the Farmers
Home Administration of the Department of Agriculture pursuant to
title 111-A remain outstanding and must be serviced by that agency.
The statutory language providing for the transfer would include
within this transfer not only the asscts but also the liabilities of the
title 111-A fund. Certainly one of the continuing liabilitics of that
fund is the expense involved in administering the loans which have
been made under title ITT-A.

In providing for the transfer of the assets and liabilities of the re-
volving fund previously established under title 111-A to the Rural
Development Loan Fund, it is the intent of the committee that part
of the monies from the Rural Development Loan Fund may be made
available to the Farmers Homo Administration and may be utilized
by it to defray costs necessarily incurred in administering outstand-
ing title I1I-A loans.

GENERAIL PROVISIONS

The commitice has included two general provisions, sections 401 and
402, pertaining to the new Social Services legislation contained in
title III of the revenue sharing legislation. The concept of these
amendments was agrecd to by the Senate as amendments to H.R. 1
which is now pending in conference. They are included in the com-
mittee bill to insure that they will become law this session if contained
in the enacted bill.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

In accordance with Senate Rule XVI, the following amendments
recommended by the Committee in Chapter 1V, not made to carry
out the provision of an existing law, are brought to the attention of
the Senate:

On page 8, under the heading “Higher Education,” the last
provision.

On page 10, under tho heading “Social and Rehabilitation Service,”
the last provision.

On page 12, under the heading “Office of Iconomic Opportunity,”
the last two provisions.

On page 14, under the heading “General Provisions,” Sections 401
and 402.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001108127g'SCIA-RDP79-00498A0001 00150066-2

000096 ‘680-+ | 000 ‘008 08T+ -1 000006 689  TTTTTTEIITTT F000 0OLOG 77 7T T e e e s e TTTROREINEs IUBIH 1666 00T '
. ! !
000 ‘060 ‘98- 000000 ‘eg+ | 000 ‘000 ‘08 | ; e TEpy
000 ‘079 ‘0Le+ 000 ‘098 ‘9ice— ! 000OFO 0L |TTTTTTTTTTTTTC IR T E S e QYUBISISRE JO0NS ADUDSIBULIL 177 TA~56 20¢L °]
' NOEVIAAFE 40 N0 !
B 1 i N |
000 ‘e¥e 28+ oo [110]0 % v A R % 000°Ctcc (T UCTIEINPT 10] £TB10100G 1UCISIIS Y ‘SOSUBAXD PR SHIBIRG |~ ~716-76 90 'S
i i
| KOISTAICL NOILVIAMT
................................ 000 ‘000 ‘09 000 ‘000 ‘09 000 ‘000 ‘09 7T e e ooyt RIURNY [T 08800
1 ! NOILVAISINITIAY HITVEH TVINIIV GXV SHOIAGYY HUIVAH
i § B
HAVATEAN (INV ‘NOILYOATH ‘BIIVAH A0 INENLIVAZA u
................................ 000 F9F ‘998 000 ‘FOF ‘988 000 ¥9% ‘9g8 AR ¢t s B (R iR E g g TN ;
“(pung 18NLL) R34S
................................ (000 ‘000 0N {000 00007 TemmemTTmmmet T uawfopdu gy pun punansuy qusulopdwian) I0f $9103S 0 SIUBLD UG UOHDRUNT
i i 616
, *90(T 'S puR
................................ 000 ‘298 ‘688 000 ‘298 ‘653 000 ‘298 ‘608 Rtttk ¥ % 175 Ly ek R R R e i i) £ “19% ‘91756
................................ 000 200 ‘9z 000 ‘209 ‘%63 000 %09 ‘923 TTTTTTTITTTIIITIIIIIIIONSIIOCIIONIIICNI SN T TSR U0 KA PUE SHTIRTRY |7 T L0660 ‘OT6-E0
m NOILVHISIKINGY HTMOINYIY
FodvT 40 INIWLAVAEA
” Al 9EIIVED
i
ma SJRUINIE B91JTUII0D ; !
STOH 198png a)eueg Aq !
PIPUIUITIOIOT | TIIF OSTIOF UI |  9IBIUIISd
1UNOUry 2png Aararzon 10 JumtIedo(q "CN 6T "H

—YIIA paIedinod TIIY 9)BUSS
‘(=) 9smaroep 10 (<) eseardu]

DIpTRILodey !

- TII9E HHL NI CIENIWNOOHY
SINAOWV NV STILVINILST XITYOHLAV (TVNOILVOITI0) ITHANT MIAN I0 INIWALVIS TAILVIVAHNCD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2% CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

1626 "00( 'S WI PAUIBIUOD “TL6T ‘0T "190 UO 2JeTdg a) 03 PIIIISTIEI} SJBTATISO 108png ay) Jo AUB IOPISTOD J0U PIP OSNOH oYL — HION

.................. $28u2EZI 2ARDLISNQUPDUOU PUD CYDISIUILPY U0 UOHDR WA T
....................................... Lyuoyane ((euoresnqo) 193png MON .

: AT 1900eT ‘TR0, |
ittt A so10ua3e pAR[al ‘T8I0,

weidoxd L3nmiioddo danmuouody
ALINALIOIIO JULONOIY 40 IVIELQ
........................................ steadead d1sowop ‘sesuadss Funeedo
NOWOY
SHIDNEDV dELVTIEYH
.............................................. AT H Jo 1ustr)redaq ‘oL,

................ (oo ‘000 0v+) | oo0‘oco’or) . loeo‘opo‘ery  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT
000 ‘628 FTC T+ | 000 ‘TH0‘Z0I+ | 000 ‘PCR‘988 T | 000°G2C°TL0°E | 000 TI9'¥8CF
000 ‘008 ‘6.4 000 °78% gL+ 000 *201 526 000 *108 F98 000'620 ‘898
000 ‘008 62+ 000 ‘008 6L+ 000 ‘600 ‘078 000 ‘00% 092 000 ‘00Z ‘092
i
................ 000 ‘8T8 ‘F- 000 201 ¥6 600 ‘201 'T6 000 “6CF ‘¢6
000 66 782 ‘T | 000°095°92+ | 000620065 | 000 708 198 ‘T | 000224008
(1 G Y o00‘tRe T 060 ‘1v¢
000°cee T+ [T [0 <30 CRN 000 728 ‘T
000 ‘000 F1+ 000 °c61 ‘eT-+ | 000'000 T 000 ‘940 “50¥ 000 198 ‘80T
000°gte 1+ 000 ‘¢¥¢ ‘L4 000°cEg‘,  {TTTTTTTTTooofmmeTeTeees
000 ‘078 ¢+ 000 088 ‘¢e+ 000 “89C ‘GRS 000 ‘S¥¥ ‘868 000 ‘STF 858
000 ‘g80 e+ T 000 ‘GR0 ‘26 - 000 ‘280 ¢6
000°¢06 ‘T~ [T 000°G06°gT T 000 ‘606 ‘€1
000°gRT 18+ T 000 ‘691 ‘18 - "1 060 ‘9T ‘18
000006 T Tt 000'00¢’T TS 000 ‘008 ‘1
000 ‘reg ity T TerT 000 e’ T T T T 000°288 2T

8 ittt JUSUSTEURY (R aunreds

TTTTTTTITTSTIITIIIoTsoTmosmTTIInoTIIIImmETRIIIIII SIS (181D 0] WO
ATFIAEOAY AHL 40 FIFIO ,
............................................... (arerg PEIT) YA AP PIUD

INFHIOTAAT (] CHHQD J0 AAIQ

SNOILALILSXT TVIIAIS

......................... SmommmsemmssmonoooossoSTGhOIATRS VOLRIIORIDE [E10S
FOIAMHS NOILVITHUYHIY AXY TVIOS

............................................. sastedxd pus satieies ‘suoneisdo
NOM¥IAAY 40 TTALIEEKT TVNOLLY N

soswad X Pue SOLR[eS

............................................ ---ies-oesTorpmaUey GOLEOUDH

T TOreINPE AIEPU0es)So 10 SUTPTRULT 21} YO UOISSTUIII0]) [RUONRN

£a0IN0s9y ARIqIT

......................................... TBa(J 913 10§ [00UNS AIRDUOIAG 12POIL

19356 ‘915-76

1956 “912-2h

TTTI6-76 0 S
TTlgE6 0d R

“95-Th
‘015-c6 "0 'S

“TOTE-e6 0 "8
TTTT6-E6 00 S
B G RO

656 "0CT S
1666 20

w

TTU16-G6 "0 Y

5

84-475-—72

: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

Approved For Release 2001/08/27



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 4QIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
CHAPTER V

LEearstaTive Brance
SENATE
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Tho committee has approved requests of the Secretary for changes
in the titles of certain employees in his office, and the transfer of a
position from his administrative payroll to the statutory payroll,
thereby making funds available for a new position needed to carry
out his responsibilities under the Federal Election Campaign Act of
l?191'17 1. The recommended appropriation of $8,980 and language are as
ollows:

For an additional amount for “Office of the Secretary”’,
$8,980: Provided, That effective November 1, 1972, the
Secretary may appoint and fix the compensation of a clerk in
the office of the official reporters of debates at not to exceed
$13,468 per annum, an assistant librarian at not to exceed
$17,871 per annum in lieu of a senior reference assistant at not
to exceed such ratc, a senior reference assistant at not to
exceed $12,691 per annum in liou of an assistant librarian at
not to exceed such rate, a clerk at not to exceed $9,583 per
annum in lieu of a messenger at not to exceed such rate, seven
clerks at not to exceed $8,806 per annum each in lieu of seven
messengoers at not to exceed such rate, and the title of the
position chief messenger in the Secretary’s office is hereby
changed to deputy special assistant.

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

The committee recommends an appropriation of $42,305 to fund
three new positions in the computer service section. These positions
are necessary for the implementation and operation of the initial
phase of computerization of the record keeping system of the Secretary
approved by the Committee on Rules and  Administration. The
proposed language reads as follows:

For an additional amount for “Office of Sergeant at
Arms and Doorkeeper”, $42,305: Provided, That effective
November 1, 1972, the Sergeant at Arms may appoint and
fix the compensation of a manager programer at not to exceed
$22,533 per annum, and two senior programer analysts at not
to exceed $20,461 per annum each.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

The committec recommends transfers of $140,000 to the appropria-
tion “Inquiries and Investigations”, 1972 to cover an estimated defi-
ciency resulting from increased resolution anthorizations and increased
reporting and transcribing rates, and $1,020,000 to the appropriation
“Miscellaneous Ttems”, 1972 to cover deficiencies, primarily in the

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 1 CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

arcas of communications and mechanical equipment. In the com-
munications area the deficit was occasioned by a recent increase in
allocations not proviously funded and the mechanical equipment
deficit basically resulted from equipment purchases charged to the
clerk hire appropriation, without compensating transfer of funds. The
committee proposes to derive these sums from the appropriation
“Salaries, Officers and Employees”, 1972 which has an unobligated
balance suflicient to this purpose. The committec has approved an
increase in the budget estimate for mechanical equipment funding
for fiscal year 1974.
The language follows:

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

Tor an additional amount for “Inquiries and Investiga-
tions”, fiseal year 1972, $140,000, to be derived by transfor
from the appropration ‘“Salaries, Officers and Employees”,
fiscal year 1972,

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Tor an additional amount for “Miscellancous Items”,
fiscal year 1972, $1,020,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation “Sularies, Officers and Employecs”, fiscal
year 1972.

LEGAL REFERENCE BOOKS

An administrative provision, as follows, has been inserted to revise
the law to conform to a change in the name of a legal publication
referred to therein:

Clause (2) of the fourth paragraph under the heading
“Administrative Provisions’” in the appropriations for the
Senate in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1972, 1s
amended by striking out “Federal Code Annotated’” wherever
it appears and inserting in lieu thercof “United States Code
Serviee”.

SENATORIAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES

The committee recommends an administrative provision to permit
reimbursement of transportation expensecs of employces in the State
offices of Senators for travel on official business outside their duty
stations but wholly within the State, as follows:

Tho first sentence of the third paragraph under the head-
ing “Administrative Provisions” in the appropriations for
the Senate in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1959,
as amended by the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1972 (2 U.S.C: 43b), is amended to read as follows:

“The contingent fund of the Senate is hercby made avail-
able for reimbursement of actual transportation expenses in-
curred by each Senator in traveling on official business and
such expenses incurred by employees in that Senator’s office
in making round trips on official business by the nearest
usual route between Washington, District of Columbia, and
the home State of the Senator involved, and in traveling with-
in that State (other than transportation expenses incurred by
an employce assigned to a Senator’s office within that State

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 41CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

(A) while traveling in the general vicinity of such office,
(B) pursuant to a change of assignment within such State, or
(C) in commuting between home and office).”

SUMS DUE DECEASED SENATORS AND SENATE LEMPLOYEES

Language has been inserted in the bill to permit Senators and
Senate employees to designate beneficiaries for the payment of sums
due at the time of their death.

The first paragraph under the heading “Payment of Sums
Due Deccased Congressional Personnel’”” in the appropriation
for the Legislative Branch in the Second Supplemental
Appropriation Act, 1951 (2 U.S.C. 36a), is amended to read
as follows:

“Under regulations prescribed by the Secretary of the
Senate, a person serving as a Senator or officer or employee
whose compensation is disbursed by the Secretary of the
Senate may designate a beneficiary or benecficiaries to be
paid any unpaid balance of salary or other sums due such
person at the time of his death, When any person dies while
so serving, any such unpaid balance shall be paid by the
disbursing officer of the Senate to the designated bene-
ficiary or beneficiaries. If no designation has been made,
such unpaid balance shall be paid to the widow or widower
of that person, or, if there is no widow or widower, to the
next of kin or heirs at law of that person.”

TRAVEL ADVANCES

At the request of the Secrctary, an authorization for advances to
employecs to defray travel expenses necessary in the enforcoment of
the provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, has been
inserted in the bill as follows:

The Secretary of the Senate is hereafter authorized to
advance, in his discretion, to any designated employeo under
his jurisdiction, such sums as may be necessary, not ex-
ceeding $1,500, to defray official travel expenses in assisting
the Secretary in carrying out his duties under the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971. Any such employee shall,
as soon as practicable, furnish to the Secretary a detailed
voucher for such expenses incurred and make settlement
with respect to any amount so advanced.

EXISTING POSITION, INCREASE IN SALARY CEILING, COMMITTEE ON
APPROPRIATIONS

The following language has been included in the bill by the com-
mittee authorizing a salary ceiling of not to exceed $35,742 for an
existing position under the Committec on Appropriations:

Subsection (e) (3) (B) of section 105 of the Legislative
Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amendod, and as modi-
fied by orders of the President pro tempore of the Senate
(2 US.C. 61-1), is amended by striking out the word “two”
and inserting in lieu thereof “‘three’,

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/213: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CONSOLIDATION OF SENATORIAL ALLOWANCES AND CONVERSION TO
CALENDAR YEAR BASIS

The committee recommends a merger of the current allowances
for long-distance telephono calls and telegram charges, stationery,
airmail and special delivery stamps, transportation, home office
cxpenses, subscriptions, State office rentals, and telephone charges
incurred outside of Washington, D.C., into one consolidated allowance
for the same purposes. This new multipurpose account will be placed
on a calendar year basis, effective January 1, 1973, and will be rated,
for cach Senator, at the aggregate of the individual amounts currently
in effoct. There will be no increase in the overall amount allowed
cach Scnator or in the appropriation. The two purposes of this action
aro to provide flexibility to each Scnator in the management of his
office and to cstablish the calendar year as the standard accounting
period.

The current fiscal year allowances will be reduced to 50 percent
of the amount presently authorized, which amount will be available
on the current individual allowance basis through December 31, 1972.

All reimbursements of cxpenses incurred under this now allowance,
from and after January 1, 1973, will be made upon itemization and
certification of cach Senator. Airmail and special delivery stamps
will no longer be furnished in kind but will become a reimbursable
itom. The Scrgeant at Arms will continue to process all State office
rental payment vouchers but home office expense reimbursement
vouchers will thercafter originate in cach Senator’s office.

The consolidated control account for each Senator will be maintained
by the disbursing office, which oflice will advise Senators of the pay-
ments made from this account, when vouchers submitted exceeed
accruals, and of possible deficiencies at the earliost practical moment.
An antideficiency provision has been included in the authorization
which will preclude payment of any voucher which exceeds the Sena-
tor’s accrued allowance through the month in which the voucher is
reccived for payment.

The consolidation does not include any of the funds available for
clerk hire.

Joint ITEMS

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

The committeo concurs with the Iouse of Representatives in recom-
mending an appropriation of $135,000 for this Joint Committee. These
additional funds have been requested in order to cover the salaries of
three additional professional staff members and two additional scc-
retaries; for the tax services for an additional suite being assigned to
the stafl, and for stafl salary adjustments that will be made sometime
during this fiscal year.

OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

For the Office of the Attending Physician, the committce recom-
mends an additional appropriation of $5,000 to be available as an
allowance for a medical consultant. In addition, language has been
included in the bill by the committee providing that the Attending
Physician to the United States Congress, while so serving, shall be

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 ; CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

considered to hold the rank of Rear Admiral, Medical Corps, U.S.
Naval Reserve.
CAPITOL POLICE

The committec was advised that under a recent court decision in the
District of Columbia members of the Capitol Police force who carry
revolvers outside the Capitol grounds would be subject to prosecution
for carrying an unregistered weapon. This results from an interpreta-
tion of the law that the Capitol Police force does not come within any
of the classes set forth in 22 District of Columbia, Code, scctions 3204
and 3305 dealing among other matters with the carrying of firearms
within the District of Columbia,.

The Chief of the Capitol Police force advised the committee that it
was imperative that the authority of the Capitol Police force be ex-
tended to include the same powers as those extonded to the Metro-
politan Police, U.S. Park Police, and the Exccutive Protoctive
Service.

City strects pass through the boundaries of the Capitol grounds.
Nevertheless, they are identified as city strects. The nursery, operated
by the Architect of the Capitol, is located across the Anacostia River
in Southeast Washington. The Capitol Power Plant is not contiguous
with the Capitol grounds. Police escorts are often required for deliveries
to the banks from the office of the Sergeant at Arms.

The Committee on Public Works of the Senate has been considering
this matter but it is doubtful the law can be amended in the regular
order before adjournment. The chairman of the Committee on Publie
Works, in a communication to the chairman of the Committee on
Appropriations, proposed that the supplemental appropriation bill be
amended to authorize the Capitol Police to carry firearms under regu-
lations to be prepared by the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate and the
Sergeant at Arms of the House of Representatives. The following
language proposed to the committee by the Committee on Public
Works has been included in the bilt:

SEc. 507. Section 1824 of the Revised Statutes (40 US.C.
210), is amended by adding at the end thereof the following
new sentence: “Such arms so furnished shall be carried by
cach officer and member of the Capitol police, while in the
Capitol Buildings (as defined in section 16(a) (1) of the act
of July 31, 1946, as amended (40 U.S.C. 193m)), and while
within or outside of the boundarics of the United States
Capitol Grounds (as defined in the first section of the Act of
July 31, 1946, as amended (40 U.S.C. 193a)), in such manner
and at such times as the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate and
the Sergeant at Arms of the Ilouse of Representatives may,
by regulations, prescribe.”

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The Iouse included language in the bill in the Legislative Chapter
providing that the provisions of House Resolution 890 relating to the
compensation of the Clerk, the Doorkeeper, and the Sergeant at Arms
of the ITouse of Representatives, and the Chicf of Staff of the Joint
Comimittee on Internal Revenue Taxation shall be the permanent law
with respect thereto, The Committee has stricken the House provision
and has rewritten it to exclude the Chief of Staff of the Joint Com-
mittee on Internal Revenue Taxation since it is not believed that, the
provisions of the House Resolution should relate to this position.

S S S S T T

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 20011081274:5CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

Arcmitect oF THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
CAPITOL BUILDINGS

The committee agrees with the need for increased security in the
Capitol buildings and therefore recommends an appropriation of
$3,000,000, the same amount as the House, for the installation of
security apparatus for the protection of the U.S. Capitol buildings.

In a hearing before the subcommittec on September 15, James M.
Powell, chief of the U.S. Capitol Police, stressed the need for tighter
security measures in the Capitol buildings. In this regard, the U.S.
Sceret Service and the Federal Bureau of Investigation have been
assisting the Capitol Police in determining the most appropriate means
of providing maximum security to these buildings. It has been deter-
mined that it is absolutely necessary that the use of police personnel be
augmented by the use of a closed cireuit surveillance system, a low
voltage X-ray parcel inspection system, and an intrusion detection
system. The authorization for this appropriation is contained in
H. Con. Res. 550, which has been agreed to in identical form in the
two Houses.

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

The committee recommends an appropriation of $110,000 to install
new lighting fixtures in the Old Senate Oflice Building. The present
fixtures are 15 years old and should be replaced with new fluorescent
fixtures of an improved design. The new fixtures will be hung on the
existing metal supports installed in 1957 and no rewiring will be
required.

NEW SENATE OFFICE BUILDING COMPLETION AND RELATED MATTERS

The committee recommends an appropriation of $53,500,000 for the
Architect of the Capitol for the following purposes which were author-
ized in 5. 3917 which passed the Senate, Sept. 13, 1972.

NEW SENATE OI'FICE BUILDING COMPLETION

The committes recommends an appropriation of $47,925,000 for tho
completion of the New Senate Offico Building by construction on the
east half of square 725. The proposed addition would contain approxi-
mately 654,800 gross square feot, as compared to 712,900 gross square
feot in the existing new building. Alsoe, studies indicate that the greatest
need of the Senate is for additional office rooms, rather than hearing
rooms. The new structure would have between 400 to 450 rooms as
compared to approximately 500 in the existing new building.

The estimated cost of construction and cquipment of the building
is $47,925,000. This figure is based on schematic studies made several
years ago, but updated to an anticipated bid date in 1974. This cost
estimate docs notinclude furniture and furnishings or the cost of expan-
sion of the Capitol power plant necessary to serve the new portion of
the building. The furniture and furnishings will be authorized and

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 ;£1A-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

funded later in accord with the usual practice. The power plant expan-
sion, including serviees for the completed Senate Cffice Building, the
James Madison Memorial Library of Congress Building, and other
anticipated construction, is now pending before the House Committee
on Public Works. Planning funds have already been granted for the
power plant work.

The estimated cost of construction and equipment of the new
Senate structure includes the cost of architect-engineer planning
funds, inspection, tests, administration, and related costs.

Construction and equipment cost would amount to $67.14 per
square foot. Total cost, including planning, inspection, ot cetera,
golu(lld equal approximately $73.30 per square foot, assuming a 1974

id date.

The design will be developed in close collaboration with the Senate
Committee on Public Works and the Senate Gffice Building Com-
mission.

LAND ACQUISITION, SQUARE 724, DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS, AND
DESIGN COMPETITION FOR GARAGE PROJECT

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,125,000 for the
acquisition of property in square 724, the demolition of buildings, and
design competition for garage and related facilities. Of this total,
$3,800,000 is for the acquisition of the property and related acquisition
costs.

Ten privately-owned real properties are authorized to be acquired in
square 724. They include the following improvements:

1. The Monocle Restaurant on D Street NE.

2. The Spencer Apartments at the corner of Scecond and D
Strects NE.

3. A two-story apartment building, also used as a tourist
house, on Second Street next to the Spencer Apartments.

4, A two-story apartment building in the middle of the block
on Second Street NE.

5. The Tenney Apartments on Second Street, near the middle
of the block.

6. The Stanton Apartments (a six-story structure) on C Street
NE., midway between Ilirst and Second Strects.

7. A residential building on C Street next to the Stanton Apart-
ments.

8. A residential building on C Street next to the other residential
building.

9. The Senate Court Apartments ( a six-story structure) on C
Street, next to the two residential buildings.

10. The Capitol Hill Hotel (formerly known as the Carroll
Arms Hotel) at the corner of First and C Streets NI.

These 10 properties contain a total of 56,200 squarc feet of land.
This square footage represents 29 percent of the total square.

One Government-owned property is authorized to be acquired
through transfer of jurisdiction and control from the General Services
Administration to the Architect of the Capitol, without reimbursement
or transfer of funds. This lot contains 28,916 square fect and represents
16 percent of the total square. Forty real properties in this Square are
already owned by the Government and are now under the jurisdiction
and control of the Architect of the Capitol. These properties contain a
total of 105,184 square feet, and represent 55 percent of the total

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 200110812747CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

square. The estimated cost of demolition of structures in this Square
is $275,000. Pending demolition, the Architect of the Capitol is au-
thorized to use any of the buildings for Government purposes or for
lease to others.

PLANS FOR GARAGE AND RELATED FACILITIES

Under the amount of $50,000, the Architect of the Capitol is
authorized to initiate and conduct a study, after consultation with
the appropriate Federal agencies and individuals experienced in design
of vehicle parking structures, to explore design and cost alternatives
for construction, on square 724, of a parking garage with limited
commercial facilitics, and report his preliminary findings and recom-
mendations to the Senate Committec on Public Works.

This item also provides that the Architeet shall conduct an archi-
tectural design competition, in order to encourage the preparation of
an imaginative design for the garage structure, including limited com-
mercial facilities and landscaping and to assurc a pleasant transition
to and maximum coordination with the surrounding residential and
commercial community in that arca of Northeast Washington.

The competition is to be conducted under guidelines and eriteria
specifically defining the limits, scope, and all aspeets of the competi-
tion, developed and promulgated by the Architect of the Capitol, with
the approval of the Senate Office Building Commission.

ACQUISITION OF SQUARE 764

This is the site of the Old Providence Hospital. It is located in
southeast Washington in the vicinity of the Capitol Grounds. The
square is bounded by D, Third, E, and Second Streets.

The site is owned by a private group known as Providence
Associates.

The site is now vacant land; all improvements were removed in
1965. 1t contains approximately 95,041 squarc feet. Dimensions are
approximately 288 X 330 fect.

The property was appraised in 1968 at the direction of the House
Office Building Commission. Two appraisals were obtained. The
amounts of the appraisals, when evaluated by the Architect and the
Justice Department, indicated that the fair market value at that
time was about $1,250,000, which includes an allowance for incidental
acquisition expenses.

As a result of a study the Architect of the Capitol has recommended
that this property be acquired as a site for the John W. McCormack
Residential Page School authorized by the Legislative Reorganization
Act of 1970, That act authorizes construction of this facility under the
direction of the House Office Building Commission and the Senate
Office Building Commission.

The House Office Building Commission has approved square 764
as the site for the facilities for the Pages of the Senate, the House, and
the Supreme Court, contingent upon approval by the Senate Office
Building Commission. The proposal is now pending before the latter
Commission.

ESTIMATED COST

The committee bill contains $1,450,000 for the acquisition of square
764. This total also includes some funding for the Government’s

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 ; CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

48

development of the property. The actual amount to be paid for the
property will be based on updated appraisals.

Summary of costs in carrying out the committee’s recommendation

Completion of the New Senate Office Building . -~ - - .____ $47, 925, 000
Acquisition of remaining privately owned properties in square 724. 3, 800, 0600
Demolition of buildings, square 724__ . ¢ (oo 275, 000
Design competition for garage project, square 724 . .. ... __ 50, 000
Acquisition of square 764 (Old Providence Ilospital site). .- ... 1, 450, 000

Total . o e e m 53, 500, 000

LiBrary or CONGRESS

The committee concurs with the IHouse and recommonds an ap-
propriation of $150,000, and in_addition $143,000 to be derived by
transfer, in four appropriation line items requested in IHouse Docu-
ment 92-352 to meet increased postal and telephone rate costs and to
furnish 17 new positions.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For salaries and expenses the committee concurs with the House in
recommending an appropriation of $150,000, $109,000 of which is to
be derived by transfer from the reserve fund under “Distribution of
Catalog Cards, Salaries, and Expenses,” fiscal year 1973. The com-
mittee feels that this amount would satisfy tho requirements of
Public Law 92-261, the Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972,
section 717 of which imposes now and additional personncl manage-
ment responsibilitios upon the Librarian of Congress. With these
additional funds, 17 new positions will be added to stregthen the per-
sonnel office stafling and the Equal Opportunity Office to carry out
an expanded affirmative action personnel program.

COPYRIGHT OFTICE

The committee agrees with the Ilouse and recommonds an ap-
propriation of $20,500 for the Copyright Office to be derived by
transfer from the reserve fund under “Distribution of Catalog Cards,
Salaries and Expenses,” fiscal year 1973. This would cover the in-
croasod postal cost chargeable to the Copyright Office.

DISTRIBUTION OF CATALOG CARDS

An amount of $11,000 has boen requested to be used for paymont
of increased postal charges. The committee recommends concurrance
in the House allowance of $11,000 to be derived from the reserve
fund under this head, fiscal year 1973.

BOOKS FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

The committee recommends concurrance in the House allowance of
$13,500 to be derived from the reserve fund under this head, fiscal
year 1973. This amount would cover the increased postage cost
chargeable to Books for the Blind and Physically Handicapped.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27y: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

GoVvERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

The committee concurs with the House and recommends a total
appropriation of $24,819,100 for the Government Printing Office,
which is the amount of the budget estimate.

This appropriation would provide an amount of $12,117,000 for
fiscal year 1973 to mect an increased cost for postage and to reduce
backlog and order processing. The sum of $12,702,100 would be pro-
vided to moeet a 1972 deficiency required by an increase i postage.

The committee was advised by the Government Printing Office
that the new postage rates and application of appropriate rates and
classification control practices would have an enormous impact on the
program of the Superintendent of Documents. As a result of sam-
plings and studies which the Government Printing Oflice found to be
fair and accurate, the U.S. Postal Service submitted a subsequent
billing to the Government Printing Oflice for fiscal year 1972 for $15,-
799,100. This represented an increase of $12,702,100 over the original
sum of $3,097,000 originally appropriated and available for postage
for fiscal year 1972, Ior these reasons, the committee concurs with
the House and recommends the amount of $12,702,100 as a deficiency
for fiscal year 1972.

With respect to fiscal year 1973, the additional sum requested for
increased postage costs is $9,881,600, and the committee concurs with
the House and recommends this sum for that purpose. The balance
requosted for fiscal year 1973 of $2,235,400 is for the establishment of
a nighttime shift in the public documents department and the con-
tinuation ol a part-time when-actually-employed shift. Under the plans
submitted to the committee, the Superintendent of Documents hopes
to have 398 employees to work a new shift from 5:00 p.m. to 1:30 a.m.
using the same facilitics and space assigned to the day shift. The when-
actually-employed shift will begin at 10:00 p.m. and work until 6:30
a.m., thus providing for almost a 24-hour, around-the-clock work-
force. The committec was advised that throughout fiscal year 1972
the Superintendent of Documents was processing, packaging, and
mailing half of the orders received within a 10-day work eycle. This
has been increased to approximately 60 percent, but the balance, four
out of cvery 10 orders, is still requiring from 3 to 10 weeks before
they are mailed to customers. The committee has been aware of this
backlog and cxpects that it will be corrected with tho additional
support recommended hercin.

IrEMS OF APPROPRIATION RECOMMENDED WITHOUT STATUTORY
AvTHORITY

istorically, the appropriation acts in the Senate serve as a
vehicle not only for appropriations but statutory authority for
many of the housckecping functions of the Senate. Many of the
allowances for Senators and their staffs, the consolidation of allow-
ances, the croation of new positions for the Senate, tho transfer of
positions, the changing of position titles, and the fixing of salaries are
among the examples of the amendmonts carried in appropriation acts.

In the accompanying bill, statutory authority has been included in
sovoral instances which are described in some detail in the legislative
chapter of this report.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 5€IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

98L 00T+ 008 ‘6% @L0OT T b e a1RURg ‘TR10,
................................ (e3enSus)y T e T T T T S (SUnO0D TLI00 JO uorIBpIosuco) adenduery
................................ (eden3user) N el Sl 1 113 61 A1 (1813 15 A 1 SUITUO)) “UCTYIsod TRUCIIPDE jo uoIyea10) efenduery
................................ (eSensoey) T e e " (1oA®I3 J0J USBO JO Se0uRApE) adeniuery
................................ (s8en3aer) T T e e ~ (serrepdyanaq 0] Liepes predun) egenSusry
................................ (edenduery) T I e T T e e (31 SO UIGIIA [eA®1)) afenSue
................................ (egenguery) TTTTTTTTTTITTTT T :......--.-..,....-...-......-...-....i..:..-..-AmowEmm 9poD '§'n) eSenSueT
SNOISIAO¥d WAILYZISINDNAY
(000 09T "14)  |"mmmm e U VR 1 I SIBTRG 94 Jo sasuedxa JueBUNU0d ‘Tj0y,
(000060 ‘T+) | (VRV} S N It 2 (TeISueI) £4) 2261 ‘SUI391 SNORUETI0STHY
L o T (Goo'ory | @00'0FD) T (wpsuen £q) 4267 ‘SuoBSHSeAT; Pire Sopmbuy
. HLYNAS THL IO SESNAIXT INEDNIINGD
908 Gp+ - 15 11033 it 1adeaX[100(] PUB SULIY §8 quesdieg Jo aoyQ |~ - 69656
086°8+ |- L 08688 [T e A18301005 9L JO 9OWO |77 698-26
SAFXOTANG ANV SYIIILO ‘SHATHYTIVG
009 ‘6¥$-+ 008 ‘673 i i R e e 1018UIG PASLIND JO UOS 0] juemrie g
ALVYNIS
g alewlyso 99170
OSTIOFY ja3png ojBusg Aq
POPUSTIINO0 | [Iq 9STIOTT uf 9IRS
Junoury POPUSTIIOSHH je3png £1a199% 30 TmeTmITRdO (T ‘ON 90 "H
T |

TIIE THL NI CEONIWWOOAY SINAOKY
ANV SHLVIWILSY XIINOHIAV (TVNOILVOITHO) IEZHINT MIN 10 INIWILVIS TALLVIVIWOD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2% : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

e00‘0t9‘gs+ T 000 ‘019 ‘98 000 ‘000 ‘€ 000°019°0¢ |- TTTTTTToTTToTTTTomTTToTITmmmeT onden 9y JO JPaURIY ‘TBI0L
ego‘ors+ T o000ty |TTTTTTTTT P D it SSUIPIMA QPO 2T
000‘ogh '+ |TTTTTTTTTT 00'ogFT T PR S St 9/ 9I8NDE ‘UONISMDIT pue
ooo'sgt T T L LRk S R R ———————— o gy
000°eg6 P+ T 000'6e6‘Ly T 000°Cg6 Ly |t uonerdured SuIp[M OO ABUIG MAN
................................ momaT o0 |00 | oy
TOLIAVO THL 40 LOTLIHOEY
................................ (e8wnduerT) U S R
HOTI0d TOLIAVD
000 ‘s+ 000 ‘e F N e e uepsAqd Surpue)ye 3y} Jo VWO
NVIOISAHJA ONIANTLLY FHL A0 EDILL0

................................ 00061 000 ‘ge1 000 ‘e81 eerommemmmmms—eoos--s---- - SUONEXE,], SNUBASY [BILISIUT UO 93)3IOTION JUIOL

ASA0F IHL I0 SASNIIXH INTOHNILNOD

SWELI LNIOL
e 008 ¥92 T— 000 ‘299 000 ‘699 00eeI6e  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITTTTITTTTTT searpequeseidey JO 9SNOH ‘[BI0L
............................... 002628 003 668 005 62 s v e sanion T
................ B Bt I L K2R mﬁm uam,..o....mwwwmmz TTITTTTIT TR e[
................ 000 ‘g8— 000 ‘€82 000 ‘€85 000 ‘81 wmmroeeesonomeoonoonoosssos oo - 500 £0[d IS PUE STOOIYO ‘SOUIRHYS TEIOL

................ 000 ‘9g— B R ht el Rt I 1.V N+ e - O L A E R Gl 1
................................ 000 ‘€8T 000 ‘255 000 ‘282 AR Ol R LR

STTAOTIWH ANV SEAINIIO SHIAVIVY
................ 008 ‘TH 008 ‘77 009 ‘298 St Ll s S )
£8TUDNOD IO SEFIRA] qIASVEDE(( 0 SEITH ANV SMOUIpy, OL SINTWAVJ

SHATLVINESETITH 40 HSNOH

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 ;6IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

................ (000 ‘w71+) (000 ‘€51) 1 (000 ‘g¥1) 1 TTTTTETTeee e .......L.....-....-...LL....L...Tpl.T.....-...-..L-.d&mﬁwb Agq
................ 000 Fe1— 000 ‘081 000 ‘08T 000 F02 ST T T e 018 000)) J0 ATRIqYT 810,
................ (00g's1-+H) (005°€1) 1 (005°g1) « UG £
................ 005 ‘81— el ettt ') B0 T e e e st KO pue sefreeg
‘peddeotpuey £jresisiyd pus purg o1} I0] sjoog e ZG8-76
................ 000 ‘11— 6] (@ 000 “T1 T mm e osesued e pus salreleg (Spaed 8078380 Jo HonNAINSI(] “.......,Nmmumm
................ (00g ‘ce+) (00g ‘02 1 (00g‘0z) 1 T -:.-...!...:.-:....-.5-....-....-.l-.:.,.-....-i.:......dﬁmqg £g
................ 006 ‘0g— el Ittt ) 3174 T e o sasnad ve PUB SeLIBRg 90O Loy |7 gee-zg
................ {006 ‘01+) (000 ‘60T) 1 (000 ‘601) 1 e s s paisuR) A
................ 000 ‘601§ — 000 ‘4TS 000 ‘08T$ 000 ‘6928 e e R P DUB SoLIR[Eg |~ "~"""""goeg6
SSHUODNOD 40 XIVE AT
nrq AJETUIISY 893 [LUUI0D
eNeley s ¢ jeSpng 1BUag £Q
. DAPUIUIIIOIBI | (Y 8SNOTY UT 81BWINSY
mnowy PODUSTITIO033] re3png £31a1198 10 quatuiredocy 0N 001 'H
—UIM paredmod [[1q e1Ueg
‘() 8sea109p 10 (+) esearouy ‘ _

pouunuO)—TTIq THIL NI CIANIWHOITH
SINNOWY ANV STILVHILST AIIYOHIAV (TVNOILVOTITH0) ITDHCNT MAN 40 INTWHALVIS TAILVIVAO0D

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2%:; CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

*£26] T804 [BISY ‘DAY STYI JOPUN PUN] SAIISHI 9UL WO POALIRD 3¢ 03 000'T1S ¢

“g26T 18aA 18as]  “Sasuadxy] pus S9lIR[RG

‘sp1eyy Sojete)) JO UONNUISI(T,, JPPUN PUN] 9AISS3] 83U} WOLY 10JSURL) £Q PRATIRD 8 01, 1

(000 ‘091 °1+) | (00087 1+) 000508 ‘1) (000 ‘st D (000 691 ‘1)
................................ (001 ‘z02 ‘z1) (00T ‘G0L ‘1) (00T ‘GOL ‘T1)
(e8r g1t ee+) [(000 ‘PS8 'c—) | (98L°282°69) (000 120 ‘91) (eL8°081 ‘5L)
g8L‘1Lee+ | 000358 T — 948 V8% ‘%8 00T ‘692 ‘8% 488 ‘868 78
................................ 001 ‘618 52 00T ‘618 72 001 ‘618 ¥
................................ 00T ‘Z0L E¥ 00T Z0L 2T 00T Z0L 2T
................................ 000 ‘21T ‘2T 600 ‘L11 1 000 ‘L1121

........................................................... Jopsueny g

.................................................. TI6T 1Ak [BOSLL

................................................ 8161 J€3.8 1e0SIg

.................................. Ajuoyjne ((Buonesqo) 15PN MIN

191dRUo 1R30,],

....................................... 01O FUY UL JUITHUIIA0Y) ‘T8I0],

261 18a£ [eosTy

2161 1824 TeSI g

1505Tadxe PUE SoLIB[ES

SLNEKAM0( 40 INTIANTILXIZALAT 0 ADIIQ

AOIII0 DONILNITd INARNETACD

......... %8826

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
54
CHAPTER VI
Pusric Works
DepARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DrrARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

GENLTRAL INVESTIGATIONS

Appropriation, 1973_ _ oo .. $55, 975, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 _ . ______ None
IMouse allowance. - - o e None
Committee recommendation. - - oo e cana 1, 705, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $1,705,000. No
supplemental budget estimate was received; the House allowed no

funds.
. The allocations of the amount recommended are shown in the follow-
ing table:
Barataria Bay Waterway entrance channcl study, Louisiana..____ $25, 000
Delaware Bay Shorc hurricane and beach erosion study, New Jersey. 30, 000
Impact of Tropical Storm Agnes on Chesapeake Bay studies...._. 550, 000
Metropolitan Atlanta comprehensive water study, Georgia_._.___._. 400, 000
New Orleans-Baton Rouge metropolitan arca waste water manage-

ment study, Lowisiana_ .. _ .. 250, 000
Northwest Florida along Gulf of Mexico urban flood control study.. 300, 000
Raritan Basin, N.J. flood control study_ - - . . ________ 150, 000

Total, General Investigations_. .. __ . ___________.__ 1, 705, 000
CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

Appropriation, 1973 e $1, 204, 993, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 . ____ None
IHouse allowanee. oo o il None
Committee recommendation_ - . . . ___.___.__ 1, 070, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $1,070,000. No
supplemental budget estimate was submitted; the House allowed no
funds.

The appropriation is to be used to initiate preconstruetion planning
on six projects. Allocations of the amount recommended are shown in
the following table.

Arkansas: Norfork Reservoir highway bridge.._ ... ________ $100, 000
Kentucky: Big South Fork National River and Recreation Area, Ky.

and Tenn_____ _________ e 50, 000
Mississippi: Edinburg Dam and Lake.. ... ___.____________ 150, 000
Nebraska: Missouri River bank stabilization, Gavins Point Dam,

Nebraska and South Dakota to Sioux City, Iowa._______________ 70, 000
Oregon: Days Creck Dam and Reservoir. . . _____ 500, 000
West Virginia: Matewan and Williamson local proteetion_ ... ______ 200, 000

Total, Construction, General .___________ . _____.__._. 1, 070, 000
FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES
Appropriation, 1978 _ el * $110, 620, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 oL F None
House alloWanee oo e fff i dedeeeloe 25 None
Committee recommendabion . - . oo o oo B 1, 000, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $1,000,000. No
supplemental budget estimate was received; the House allowed no
funds.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
55

The funds are to be used to initiate the acquisition of mitigation lands
for the Cache River Basin Feature, Mississippi River and Tributaries
Project in Arkansas. The fulfillment of the mitigation plan is critically
needed to preserve the irreplacable hardwood bottomlands, fish and
wildlife in the Cache River Basin.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

SOUTHWESTERN POWER ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Appropriation, 1973 e $5, 098, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (EL. Doe. 92-369) - ____________.__.__ 1, 435, 000
House allowance _ _ - - . e 1, 435, 0600
Committee recommendation. . ... 1, 435, 000

The committee recommends approval of the full budget estimate,
$1,435,000, the same as the Housoe allowance.

The Southwest has experienced abnormally low rainfall, thus, the
Southwestern Power Administration will not be able to market
sufficient power from Federal reservoirs to its contract customers. The
supplomental appropriation will be used to purchase power from other
sources t0 meet contract commitments.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

WATER RESOURCES COUNCIL

WATER RESOURCES PLANNING

Appropriation, 1973 o eccmeens $7, 086, 000
Supplemental estimate, 1973 (II. Doec. 92-368) - . ..o .. 850, 000
House allowanee_ . e None
Committee recommendation . . __ o e___ 850, 000

The committee recommends an appropriation of $850,000, the full
amount of the supplemental estimate. The House allowed no supple-
mental funds.

The Water Resources Planning Act states that the Council shall
prepare an assessment periodically of the adequacy of supplies of
water necessary to meet the water requirements in cach water resource
region in the United States. The first national assessment was pub-
lished in 1968. The council has determined that the assessment is to be
a continuing process with reports made every five years.

The cstimated cost for the fiscal years 1973-1976 period for the
second national and regional assessments is $6,300,000.

The supplemental appropriation of $850,000 for fiscal year 1973 will
be used for full-scale inttiation of the 1975 assessment.

Iteas oF APPROPRIATION REcOMMENDED WITIIOUT STATUTORY
Avrnormry (Nor Incrupep py Iouse oF REPRESENTATIVES)

Corps of Engincers-Civil: Construction, General—Page 40 of the
bill and page 48 of the report.
Missouri River bank stabilization, Gavins Point Dam, Nebraska and

South Dakota to Sioux City, Iowa .o e $70, 000

Authorization for the project included in Flood Control Act of
1972 (ILR. 16832) ; not included in Public Works Authorizations,
1972, Rivers and ITarbors—Flood Control and Multiple-Purpose
Projects (S. 4018) ; included in conference report filed October 11,
1972 on 8. 4018, Omnibus Rivers, ITarbors, and Flood Control Act.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

56

Approved For Release 2001/08/27

000 ‘29 5+ 000°¢2.‘s+ | 000°0¢0 ‘9 000 ‘eg¥ ‘T T 1A Te3dero ‘[el0,
000 ‘0g8+ TTTTTTTTrTT [CVVNY: S R 000°0g8  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTomorommmoosioorosoosssscssosssssmosoonosoooes Buruue(d §90IN05OT 1938, | 898-C6
TINNOD SHOUA0SHY HIALVM
SHIONIODV INHOANTJIAANT
.............................. 000 ‘ee¥ ‘1 000 ‘cer ‘18 000 ‘SeE ‘18 T TTTToTmootoosssossssoooonoSnoessoosotSSSSSCCROURTRIUIRLE PUR noneRdo | 696-26
XOWVHISININAY HIAM0J NIELISTMHINOS
YOIFHLNI HHIL 40 INENIYIVJHA
000 ‘eLr ‘e + 000 ‘c2L g+ 000°CLLE |77 s o oo [AID—SISPUIBUT Jo sdio)) ‘[er01qng
000 ‘000 ‘1+ 000 ‘000 1+ 000 000 ‘T SOLIATI(LT PUE 18ATY TAAISSTSSIIC ‘[0X31100 POOTT
000 ‘020 T+ 000 ‘0L0 T+ 000 020 T 7T T e e e o oSS ormooosmsmeseeeooo [BIBUSE ‘UOIIONIISUO [*7 7777
000 ‘0L 18+ B00C0L IS | 000 'GOL IS 7T T e e s S oo SUCTIEBIIEB AT [RdauRY) |TTTTTTTT
TUAID—SAIANIONF A0 8dHOD ‘AWELV THL 10 INTWIAVAL
ST oM DITANJI—IA SHLAVHO
1ils esnoy 91BTLTISY D10 Tt eSno ur SRS A3:amoe Jo qmsmgrsdeq ON
1e8pag 27898 £q PAPUSTHTIONI jadpng 00 H
POPURUITION Y

—T1T4 POIRdIND 1 9181RY
‘(~) 88Ba103p 10 () dsBAIOUT

TITE UHL NI CHOEEWNOOHT

SINNOWV NV SELVWILST XIIVOHINV (TVNOILVAIIZG) IZHANg MEN J0 INEWILYLIS FAILVIVIN0D

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2g7: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1973 supplemental estimate (E.Doe. 92-368) . oo o 1, 100, 000
House allowanee .- e memmmme———————— o 1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation . - o e oo oo oo 1, 000, 000

The committee agrees with the House allowance of $1,000,000 for
costs of increases in foreign national salaries and for post, educational
and quarters allowances resulting from high levels of inflation in
Europe, also for additional positions and related expenses in the
Bureau of Intelligence and Rescarch to strengthen the Department’s
economic analysis and research capabilities.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES

1973 approprintion o e eme oo $2, 400, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (II.Doec. 92-368) oo . .___ 1, 275, 000
House alloWanee o aae oo oo e e cmemme e e 1, 050, 000
Committec recommendation . - - .o 1, 050, 000

For thisitem, the committee concurs with the House in the allowance
of $1,050,000 to cover expenses for United States participation in a
Conforence on Sceurity in Europe, for negotiations on mutual and
balanced force reductions in Europe, and for multilateral consul-
tations leading toward thesc meetings as agroed upon during the Presi-
dent’s trip to the Soviet Union. Language is also recommended to
extend until June 30, 1973, the 1972 availability of $100,000 for
oxpenses of the ministerial mecting on Fish and Wildlife, scheduled
for February 1973.

PAYMENT TO THE REPUBLIC OF PANAMA

1973 appropriation . e .
1973 supplemental estimate (II. Doe. 92-368) - o .o oL (%165, 401)
House allowanee_ . e - (165, 401 ).
Committee recommendation . - o e - (165, 401).

1 Fiseal 1973 permanont new budget (obligationsl) suthority, $1,930,000.

The committee agrees with the House recommendation to increase
by $165,401 the annual permanent payment by the United States to
the Republic of Panama for rights related to the Panama Canal. The
payment has been $1,930,000. The sum recommended is attributed to.
the increase in the value of gold, from $35 to $38, under authority of
Public law 92-268 approved March 31, 1972, and the fact that such
payment is computed in terms of gold value.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

1973 appropriation_ .o $12, 000, 000.
1973 supplemental estimate (F. Doe. 92-330) ..o oo 2, 500, 000
House allowanee. oo o o e 2, 100, 000-
Committee recommendation . o _ o e meeae 2, 000, 000,

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :5gIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The committee recommends the additional appropriation of $2,-
000,000 to finance the establishment of a National Intelligence System
to coordinate the determination of narcotics intelligence requirements
and the collection, analysis and dissemination of narcotics intelligence
from both overseas and domestic sources, as authorized by Executive
Order 11676 of July 27, 1972. The additional sum is considered suffi-
cient to cover necessary expenses of the newly created Office of National
Narcotics Intelligence for the balance of the current fiscal year.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

1973 appropriation.. .. _______________._______ . ______ $46, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (¥L. Doe. 92-368) _________________ 425, 000
House allowance__..__.___________________________ """ 300, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ ________._________________"""""" 300, 000

The committee agrees with the Housc allowance of $300,000 to
enable the Civil Division to fulfill its responsibilities under Phase IT
of the President’s Economic Stabilization Program. The additional
sum will provide additional personnel to cope with the reported
increased workload of the Economic Stabilization section of the Civil

Division.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS
1973 apppropriation.__________________________ $91, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (1. Doc. 92-368)_________ .. _______ 1, 532, 000
House allowance_ ... _.___ . ________________________T"TTTTT 1, 200, 000
Committee recommendation________________________ " """"""°" 1, 300, 000

The committee recommends the additional appropriation of
$1,300,000 for salaries and expenses of U.S. Attorneys and Marshals.
This sum is essential to staff the new 94th Judicial District in Louisi-
ana, to provide support personnel for the seven new judgeships in the
District of Columbia Superior Court, additional personnel in the drug
trafficking suppression program, and for increased litigative expenses.

LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1973 appropriation_.___ .. _____________________ . _______ $850, 597, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (H. Doc. 92-330)________..______ . 5, 000, 000
House allowance ... ____________._________"""""m7" 5, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ . _._____________________"""""""" 5, 000, 000

The committee concurs with the House in the allowance of $5,000,000
for expenscs of additional research and development to control the
supply of illicit narcotics. The expanded program will permit a coordi-
nated Government-wide effort toward developing new and improved
methods and techniques useful in suppressing or interdicting the
illicit traffic in narcotics.

DerARTMENT oF COMMEROE

PARTICIPATION IN U.S, EXPOSITIONS

1973 supplemental estimate None
House allowance_-_.__.______________ 1
Committee recommendation $11, 500, 000

! Not considered by House.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2]9: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2
o

The committee recommends an appropriation of $11,500,000 for
expenses of the United States government participation in the 1974
International Exposition on the Environment to be held in the city
of Spokane, Washington. The committee was advised that the State
of Washington has appropriated $7,500,000 for the State Pavilion
and Exhibit, and that the City of Spokano is funding a $5,700,000
site acquisition and development program for the Exposition. This sum
is not authorized. Accordingly, the committee has included a proviso
in the bill providing that none of the sum recommended shall be avail-
i&ble for obligation until authorizing legislation has been enacted into
aw.

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

SHIP CONSTRUCTION

1972 appropriation oo o oo e $280, 000, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (8. Doe. 92-91) . _ ____________.____ 175, 0600, 000
House allowance. .- o oo 1

Committee recommendation
1 Not considered by ITouse.

The committee recommends the additional appropriation of
$175,000,000, requested. in supplemental estimate (S. Doe. 92-91) to
provide funds to continue the construction of additional modern and
efficient merchant ships during the current fiscal year, including five
liquified natural gas carriers, two ore-bulk oil carricrs and one roll-on,
roll-off carrier. Testimony indicated the sum is necessary to cover in-
dustry responses to Maritime Administration’s ship construction pro-
gram. The additional amount is not authorized, therefore a provision
has been added to the text of the language that none of the $175,000,-
000 shall be available for obligation until authorizing legislation has
been enacted into law,

Q)
_________________________________ 175, 000, 000

THE JUDICIARY
COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT GCOURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.5. MAGISTRATES

1973 appropriation_ - _ . L. $6, 258, 000
1973 supplemental estimate (II. Doc. 92-369) . _____________.__ 432, 000
House allowance_ . . oo 432, 000
Committee recommendation _ _ _ oo oo 432, 000

The committee approves the supplemental request of $432,000 to
cover the salary increases, effective December 1, 1972 for full-time
and part-time Magistrates, as authorized by Public Law 92-428,
approved September 21, 1972,

RELATED AGENCIES

COMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GOVERNMENT
FOR THE CONDUCT OF FOREIGN POLICY

1973 supplemental estimate_ . .. .. None
House allowance . - - - o ooo oo __ 1
Committec recommendation

1 Not considered by the House.

The committec recommends the appropriation of $1,000,000 for
necessary expenses of the Commission on the Organization of the
Government for the Conduct of Foreign Policy, as authorized by
title VI of the Foreign Relations authorization act of 1972, Public
Law 92-352, approved July 13, 1972.

Q)
__________ $1, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



: 6COIA-RDP79-00498A0001 00150066-2

Approved For Release 2001/08/27

000 ‘009 ‘8

000 ‘009 ‘8

000 ‘24% ‘6

.................................... -oopisnip 30 quetmgeda(] ‘Te10g,
.................................... 000 ‘000 ‘g 000000 ‘g 600 ‘000 ' T T T T R s e e e - ~ 0SB X0 DU SOLIRIES | 08856
B NOWLVHESININGY EINVISISSYV INHKHOSOANE MVI I
.................. 000 ‘288— 000 ‘009 ‘g 000 009 ‘¢ 000 ‘297 ¥ TTTTTTTTTITITIT T T TTHoOnBasIUIIpR [RIBURS PUR SOI)IATYOR [B30] 1810,
€00 00T+ 000 ‘585 — 000 ‘008 ‘1 000 ‘002 ‘T [Vuulrs e G “S[eYSIEUL PUE SAUI0YNE "gy) ‘SOSUSdN Pus SeLIBES | 80g-o6
.................. 000 ‘81— 000 ‘008 000 ‘008 000 ‘9%% TTTTTTTIITIIIIIITIIITITTT T T TSeTATOB 1R S0] [BI0URE ‘SeSUSd X0 DU SOLTB(ES | 80876
060 ‘001$— 000 ‘002%— 000 ‘000 2§ 000 ‘001 ‘z$ geo‘ecg ey |TToTTTTTTT e TOTRISTUIWIPE [B10U23 ‘SosuedXo DUE SOLIRIES | 002-06
NOILVHYLSINIRGY TVHEENTD ANV SHIIALOY TVOET
EMISAL 40 LNIRLIVAR
.................. 000 ‘Gze—~ 000 ‘060 ‘2 000 ‘020 T 000628 ‘2 - 1 1 (R e BCD T i CILR A
.................................... W O] W T T T T T e e jo onqnday o3 0f juotnded | 89866
................. 000 ‘65— 000 050 ‘T 000 ‘020 ‘T 000 “mwm T TTTTITIITIIIIITIIIIITI NI S010Ue SUN U0 PUR SA9TRI8]T00 TETOBILIRIN | 968-76
SEINTEAINOS ANV SNOILVZINVOHHO TYNOLLYNEEINI
.................. 000 00T$— | 000 ‘000 18 000 ‘000 “t$ 000 ‘00T ‘T$ T T T s s s o gosted X0 PUB SOMIB[BS | 896-6
SEIVAAY NOIHEOL 0 NOILVIISININAY
FLVLG d0 INIWLIVIA
IIA SELIVHO
TI1q 9SNOFH ojeUITIse jedpng
ATLTUIOD
o1euRg Aq {[1q esnoy ur 91BUIIISE J03pTig £11A1108 10 queurLreda (X 0l H
1314 pareduey {ji(. 3jeusy POPUATITIONDT POPURTITIIO6Y]
‘(—) ose8I08p 10 () vsearouy 1UN0TTY

TIIE HHL NI THANIWROOTHT
SINAOWY ANV STLVHIISH XLIYOHINV (TVNOILVOTIL0) IAHANT MIN 0 INAWALVIS TAILVEVIIIOD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/31 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

"SI0 A( PRISPISOO 10N ¢

*“T0%°560°2$ 01 000°086°T$ o) uorystrdoadde tusurtiied Surseaout eenduery |

000 ‘008 ‘281 000 ‘8T€ ‘TT+ 000 ‘288 ‘86T 000 ‘280 ‘T1 000 ‘595 ‘28T

000 ‘000 ‘1+ 000 ‘000 T+ 000 ‘000 T ()2 Attt
000 ‘000 ‘T+ 000 000 T+ 000 ‘000 ‘1 @ |
.................................... 000 ‘z8¥F 000 ‘2¢¥ 000 ‘Z¢¥
.................................... 000 ‘28¥ 000 ‘Zg¥ 000 ‘Gep

000 ‘008 ‘98T+ 000 ‘008 “TT-+ 000 ‘008 ‘98T 6] 000 000 ‘52T
000000 ‘gLY+ Tt 000 ‘000 ‘62T @ 000 ‘000 ‘LT

000 ‘00¢ “TT+ 000 ‘00§ ‘TT+ 000 ‘008 “TT @ |

.............. £9I0U308 ([8U0LILSG0) 193png MeU ‘TIA 18108y ‘T8I0,
............................................. setousde PIteRI T80,

......................................................... £on10J uSreroq
1O 20NPUOY) 613} I0] JUITIUWIIACK) 87} JO WOIEBZIUBSIQ 8U) U0 UOISSITIIO])

SEIDNIDY qaILVIEYT

................................................. Arerotpn 613 ‘1810,
............................. 2167 ‘segBYISIfei "g ) ‘sesuadxa pue seureles
SEOIAYES TVIOIAAL YEHLO ANV ‘SIEA00 IOIISIA “IVEIAY JO SLEN0D

XEVIOWASL THT,

SOIBUIIOY) JO Justmireda ‘[8310,

- -noponyysuod drgy

NOILVHLSINIRAY IWILIIVIK
TR T T T suonIsedss “g'N U uopedpnred
ENOILISOIXH '8'0Q NI NOILVAIOILavd

IOHIAARC)) J0 INEFRLEVII(

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : (5IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CHAPTER VIII
DepARTMENT OoF TRANSPORTATION

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

TRAFFIC AND HIGHWAY SAFETY

1973 appropriations to date-. - ____. $44, 185, 000
Supplemental request_ - - .. 137, 361, 000
House allowance _ . . - e e e m 32, 200, 000
Committee recommendation . . o o o oo 37, 300, 000

1 Deferred from regular annual bill for lack of anthorization.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $37,300,000 for
the Traffic and Motor Vehicles programs. The amount appropriated
in the regular bill for 1973 provides for the traffic safety programs
authorized under the Highway Safety Act. The amount recommended
is for activities authorized under the Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety
Authorization Act of 1973.

The increase over 1972 would permit $1.4 million over 1972 for
motor vehicle programs in the area of standards enforcement and
defects investigation, including 13 positions for staffing the compliance
test facility; $2 million for initiation of a crash recorder program; and
$1.8 million to advance the experimental safety vchicle program to its
next stage of development.

The Department voluntecred the $61,000 reduction for savings
resulting from operations under the continuing resolution.

STATE AND COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SAFETY

1973 limitation. . _ . (885, 000, 000)
Supplemental request (House Doe. 92-368) - ______ . _______ (-F35, 000, 000)
House allowance . - . e (+ 10, 000, 000)
Committee recommendation_ - __ ___ .. (+ 10, 000, 600)

The Committee recommends a limitation increase in the amount of
$10,000,000, as allowed by the House.

This additional limitation was requested to meet the increasing
levels of traflic fatalities. The request was for funding an intensified
selective traffic safcty enforcement program, including increased
traffic law enforcement and related judicial countermeasures in the
State courts.

The committec notes that the Department is contemplating re-
ductions in other arcas to offset this program increase. The committee
directs that no such reductions be made affecting the recently increased
program levels for aviation safety installations.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

1973 appropriations to date. L __. None
Supplemental request_ . ______ RSP None
House allowance_ ... s None
Committec recommendation._ ____ e e e 857, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2¢5 CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $57,000,000.

The amount recommended, based on Amtrak officials’ testimony,
provides $9.1 million for anticipated deficits from the international
services, existing and proposed additional experimental services; $32
million for roadbed improvements (upgrading track) ; and $15.9 million
for purchase of four Turbo Trains.

RELATED AGENCIES

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

1973 appropriations to date.___ .. __________ $54, 000, 000
Supplemental request . _________________________TTTTTTmTTTTTT None
Home allowanee___________________________"_"TTTmmmmmmmmmTTT None
Committee recommendation_ ___.________________ "t 11, 400, 000

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$11,400,000.

The amount recommended covers retroactive (to July 1, 1971)
payments to local service airlines.

This is the amount which the conferees eliminated from the regular
bill for 1973, with “the understanding . . . that the CAB can borrow
forward to pay the additional amounts in fiscal year 1972 resulting
from the promulgation of Class Rate VI.”

This recommendation recognizes the obligations of the Government
with respect to payments to air carriers undoer the applicable law.

InTtERsTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

PAYMENT OF LOAN GUARANTEES

1973 appropriations to date .. ______________ . None
Supplemental request (ITouse Doe. 92-368) .- 112, 000, 000
House allowance_.______________________ ____TTmmmmTmTTTTTT 112, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ . ________________""TTtr 112, 000, 000

t Together with Interest to date of payment.

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $12 million,
as allowed by the House, with such amounts as may be necessary to
pay interest thereon, as requested in House Doc. 92-368. This will

permit payment of a guaranteced loan made to the Erie-Lackawana
Railway Company.

Commission oN Iliciway BrATTIFICATION

Each of the Bills passed by the Senate (S. 8939) and the House
(H.R. 16656) for 1972 Tederal-Aid highway legislation contained
identical language to extend the time for which the Commission on
Highway Beautification is to male a final report to December 81, 1978
and authorizes an additional $250,000 for the Commission to be avail-
able until expended. These funds are to be in addition to the $200,000
authgrized by the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1970 and appropriated
in 1971.

The appropriation of these additional funds will be contingent upon
final enactment of the anthorization to increase funds available to the
Commission and to extend the time within which it is to submit a
final report. .

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : GIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

“USLIBSISe] SUIIOYINR JO JUITI0BTS UQ JUS3UIIUC) 5

“jueuiied Jo 918D 0 1S0I0JUTL ST J 3
"§461 10 1[1q TeinSal ‘Z600T "y H WO} PR d 1

000 0L ‘gLt 000 ‘68¢ ‘89-+ 000 ‘096 ‘41T €00 ‘008 ‘v¥ 0001986y |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T m e TITA 3010810 Te301,
000 ‘089 T+ 000 ‘099 ‘T1+ 000 ‘099 ‘8T 000 ‘000 ‘21 000°000°3T |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTITT T $910UaB8 PATEIRd ‘1TI0L
000 ‘055+ 000 ‘0324 000695 [T TTTTTTTTTT T e n e TWOTYROnTINESd LeMyBIH U0 UCESTUITWO) |~ ~"~""""""
.................................... €00 ‘000 BT ¢ Q00 ‘000 ZL = 000 ‘000 ‘2T & TTTTTTITTTSTSSSTISTIOSSSoossoocoocoostoootooSIUS00]HEISNS UBOY JO jUOWIAR | 89866
NOISSTRAO) FOYIRTEOD FLVISHILNT
....................................................................................... SJOTLIBY I8 0] Sjudwied
000 ‘00% 11+ 000 ‘007 ‘1T 000 ‘00F ‘TT
. dEY0d SOLLAVNOHEEY TIAID
STIINIDY dELVIAY
000001 29+ 000 ‘686 ‘99+ 000 ‘008 76 000 ‘002 ‘28 [c1ha 1307 SN R uopelIodsueLy, Jo justreda (T ‘1890,
000 ‘000 ‘25+ 000 ‘000 28+ 000°000°28 | TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T TTT T e m s mmmm e uoryerodioo reduessed peOI[RI [BUOIRU 9Y ] ©] SIUBID
’ NOILVELSINIKAY dVOTIIVE TVEEIEL
.................. (000000 ‘98— (000 ‘000 ‘01+) (000000 ‘'01+) (009 ‘000 ‘s5+) -~ {suoymnfijqo wo uoyLy U] pasvaious) £1e7es LeAqSiy LyunTIon pue 9jels | 808-76
000 ‘001 “0%-+ 000 ‘T9$— 000 ‘008 ‘28$ 000 ‘007 ‘3&$ [0 R - Ayo788 ARMYUSIY PUB ORLL | G15-G6
. NOILVIISINIKAY XIFIVS J2I8dVEL AVAHEDIE TYNOILVN
SHIONADY
JELVIEY NV NOILVELIOdSNVEJ, #0 INIWLAVIE
INA ¥TLIVHD
TG eSO QIBIISY 103png
©913[TITI02
918Uy Aq I1q 9SNOF Ul 97BUINS? 03png Aq1atyoe 10 JusTlIRde(T 0d H
—Us perednos MIq 3rUsg DOPRATITHOTRT DODUIWTUCIII]
JUNOTTY

“(—) osBaId0p IO (4) 95BAIIU]

Ponuriue)—TTIE THI NI CICNINRODHIE
SLNNOWY NV STIVIHILST XITVOHLAV (TVNOILVHITE0) IIHART MAN I0 INIWILVIS TAILVIVIWOD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2%5: CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CHAPTER IX
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS .
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1972 appropriation .l e $193, 340, 000
1973 appropriation . oo 209, 000, 000
Supplemental request (H. Doe. 92-330) - o oo oo +2, 700, 000
House AlloOWANCE - - - — - e e i m———————— -2, 700, 000
Committee recommendation . _ L . o cmcmm———————- -2, 700, 000

The Committec recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$2,700,000, the estimato and House allowance, for Salaries and
Expenses of the Bureau of Customs. The amount recommended pro-
vides for an additional 310 Customs Patrol Officers (180 average
positions) for increased surveillance of port and dock areas in an effort
to reduce tho smuggling of narcotics and dangerous drugs.

The Committee recognizes that a weak link in the Customs Nar-
cotics Interdiction program is the lack of an adequate Customs Patrol
Office force. In 1947, there were 1,650 Customs Patrol Officers nation-
wide. During the 1950’s, the Patrol Force was reduced and totalled only
450 by 1960. The Torce remained relatively stable throughout the
1960s ‘and currently there are 558 filled Customs Patrol Oflicer posi-
tions. To rebuild the CPO Force to a level at which it can begin to
play a more effective and productive role in the Customs enforcement
program, the Committee is allowing the positions requested, thus
bringing the CPO force to not to exceed 953 permanent positions. The
Committee concurs with the House in allowing the purchase of 39
additional passenger motor vehicles.

The Committee took considerable testimony from Treasury Depart-
ment officials, members of the Air Transport Association, as well as
from representatives of the Government of Bermuda, and the Airport
Operators Council International on the existing passenger preclearance
program.

In view of the testimony presented befere the Committee and the
scope of the program, as well as the possible effect of precipitous ter-
mination of preclearance operations upon the Governments, the
airlines, airports and passengers, it is the sense of the Committee that
there is a need to amend the date from March 31, 1973, as contained
in Section 102 of the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Govern-
ment Appropriation Act, 1073, to Junc 30, 1973, in order to provide
more time in which to study and seck accommodations, if possible.
Assistant Seecrctary of the Treasury Eugene Rossides stated to the
Committee that the Treasury Department would pose no objection to
extending the date in the Act to June 30, 1973. Accordingly, the
Committee recommends that Section 102 of Public Law 92-351,
approved July 13, 1972, be amended by striking out “March 31,
1973” and inserting in licu thercof “June 30, 1973".

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

COMPLIANCE
1972 appropriation. - . e $552, 825, 000
1973 appropriation . oo 590, 000, 000
Supplemental request (H. Doe. 92-330) - oo -+ 5, 000, 000
House alloWanee - . oo 45, 000, 000
Commiittee recommendation _ _ _ e -+4, 000, 000

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$4,000,000, a reduction of $1,000,000 in the estimate and House

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :6%IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

allowance, for Compliance activities of the Internal Revenue Service.
The amount recommended provides for examination, audit and in-
vestigation of an increased number of income tax returns with the
objective of intensifying efforts to suppress the illegal traffic in
narcotics and dangerous drugs. The Department requested 238 addi-
tional positions (168 Special Agents and 70 Revenue Agents) for the
balance of the fiscal year 1973, which would raise the number of
authorized positions in the Narcotics Traffickers Program to 780 in
IRS. The Committee has no objection to this proposed increase in
personnel provided the reduction in funds can be absorbed in areas
other than personnel.

The Internal Revenue Service’s Narcotics Traffickers Program
(NTP) received Congressional support with a budget amendment to
the regular 1972 appropriation request by authorizing 542 positions
and $7.6 million to cover their half-year cost. The full-year cost of this
authorized level ($14.4 million) 1s covered in tho Service’s 1973
appropriation.

The supplemental funds recommended will add badly needed
agents to step up identification and investigation of major narcotics
traffickers this year, by providing 238 additional agents and support
staft to the 542 now on the rolls.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1972 appropriation. ..o . o ___ $11, 912, 000
1973 appropriation._.__ . _________________ . _____________ 12, 500, 000
Supplemental request (F. Doc. 92-368) __ . ______________ -4, 100, 000
House allowanee- . _________ --4, 000, 000
Committec reecommendation_ _____.___________._______________. -+3, 800, 000

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$3,800,000, a reduction of $300,000 under the estimate and $200,000
under the House allowance, for Salaries and Expenses, Office of the
Secretary. This appropriation provides for central direction and
coordination of the Treasury Department’s general revenue sharing
functions, and for reimbursement ($2,800,000) to the Bureau of the
Census for the collection and tabulation of certain data needed to
compute the revenue sharing allocations. It also provides for the audit
responsibilities placed on the Department by the general revenue
sharing legislation.

'The Department requested funding for 69 permanent positions
(41 average positions); however, testimony revealed that a certain
number of positions, for which funding was provided in the regular
appropriation bill, remain unfilled. Therefore, it is the sense of the
Committee that sufficient funds are allowed to implement the pro-
visions of the “State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972,” when
enacted.

This appropriation shall be effective only upon enactment into law
of H.R. 14370, 92d Congress, or similar legislation.

Exzcvrive OFrice oF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC POLICY

SALARIES AND EXPIENSES

1972 appropriation_ ..o _____ ... $0
1973 appropriation_____._______________:___________ ST, 0
Supplemental request (H. Doe. 92-368) . __.__.___ e 41, 000, 000
House allowance. ... ... o --1, 000, 000
Committee recommendation__ ______________________________°- +1, 000, 000

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/2%7', CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The Committec recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$1,000,000, the estimate and House allowance, for salaries and expenses
of the Council on International Economic Policy for the balance of
fiscal year 1973.

The Council was authorized in Title IT of Public Law 92-412,
August 29, 1972, and its purpose is to provide a mechanism for the
coordination of all the many departments and agencies of the U.S.
Government which have responsibilities for limited portions of foreign
economic affairs and to provide the President better information to
meet current international cconomic issues.

The sum allowed provides for funding a total of 29 permancent
positions as requested.

The Committec notes that the total reliance on personnel detailed
from other agencies has hampered development of a well balanced
Council staff and directs that personnel on detail to the Council revert
to their parent organizations and military billets as soon as possiblo.
Testimony revealed that there are currently 27 people on detail from
other agencies.

Language permitting the Council cxemption from the provisions of
law regulating the employment and compensation of persons in the
Government service is disallowed.

SprciAL AcrioN OrFricE roR DRrUe ABUSE- PREVENTION

PHARMACOLOGICAL RESEARCH

1972 appropriation . e $3, 000, 000
1973 appropriation_ . . - 6, 856, 000
Supplemental request (II. Doe. 92-330) - _ _ 20, 000, 000
House allowanee ... .o ocoocaanaan- - 20, 000, 000
Committee recommendation . - e oo --20, 000, 000

The Committec recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$20,000,000, the cstimate and House allowance, for pharmacological
research activities of the Special Action Office for Drug Abuse Preven-
tion. The amount recommended, together with $6.8 million appropria-
ted in the regular fiscal year 1973 Appropriation Act, will provide a
total of $26,856,000 for activities under this head during fiscal year
1973.

The amount recommended provides initial funds for implementation
of Section 224 of Public Law 92-255. Section 224 authorizes the
encouragement and promotion (by grants, contracts, or otherwise) of
expanded research programs to create, develop and test chemical
substances for use in the treatment of addiction. The Director is
authorized to establish, or provide for the establishment of, clinical
research facilities.

No additional positions over the 174 now on board were requested
and, accordingly, no additional positions are authorized to be funded
from this appropriation.

SprciaL AcrioN O¥rFICE TOR DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION

SPECIAL I'UND

1972 appropriation. .« e $0
1973 appropriation_ .. s 0
Supplemental request (H. Doc. 92-330) - - o oo e +40, 000, 000
House allowanee__ o e - -+ 20, 000, 000
Committee recommendation_ . __ e -+-30, 000, 000

The  Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$30,000,000, & reduction of $10,000,000 in the estimate but $10,000,000
over the House allowance, for the Special Fund (SAODAP).

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :GgIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The amount recommended is considered sufficient’ for- the imple--
mentation of Section 223 of Public Law 92-255, the Drug Abuse
Offico and Treatment Act of 1972. Section 223 establishes a Special
Fund to be administered by the Director of the Special Action Office
to assist other Federal agencies in developing more effective drug:
abuse prevention functions.

The Special Action Office for Drug Abuse Prevention is charged
with the responsibility of assisting new and promising developments.
over a wide range of programs and approaches: treatment and reha-
bilitation, prevention, support services, and other component parts.
of the overall strategy on drug abuse. Funds under Section 223 will
be used on an emergency basis to endeavor to close the treatment
gap now existing; and will conduct special studies in the area of drug
abuse prevention.

Section 223(c) of Public Law 92-255 provides that not to exceed
10 per centum of the sum appropriated under this head may be
expended by the Director of SAODAP through the Office to develop
and demonstrate promising new concepts or methods in respect of
drug abuse prevention functions.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
Inpian Trisar Craims

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1972 appropriation. ___ . . $0
1973 appropriation. . ___ _ 0
Supplemental request (II. Doe. 92-368) _ _ oo -+1, 800, 000
House allowanee__ ... ___ T —+1, 800, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ ________________________________ -1, 800, 000

The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$1,800,000, the budget estimate and House allowance, for expenses
necessary to provide accounting, records management, and other sup-
¥ort incident to adjudication of Indian tribal claims pending before the

ndian Claims Commission. The life of the Commission was extended
until April 10, 1977, by Public Law 92-265, approved March 30, 1972.
There are currently approximately 42 accounting cases pending before
the Commission and GSA is required, by directive from the Office of
Management and Budget, to prepare accounting reports for these
cases.

"The Committee authorizes not to exceed 135 permanent positions (101
average positions), as requested. Of the amount recommended,
$1,337,000 is for personnel compensation and staffing and the balance
is for other objects.

U.8. TAX COURT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1972 appropriation ... . e §3, 983, 913

1973 appropriation. . 3, 954, 000
Supplemental requests:

H. Doc. 92-8352_ e 1182, 159

H. Doe. 92-369_ - -+170, 841

Total, supplemental request.. ... ____. --353, 000

House allowanee ... . ______________ .. T -+ 353, 000

— =

Committee recommendation .. . _ oo -+ 353, 000

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/%5 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

The Committec concurs with the House in recommending a supple-
mental appropriation of $353,000, the budget estimate, for Salaries and
Expenses of the U.S. Tax Court. The amount recommended is to
provide for salaries and staffs of two retired Judges, recalled to perform
further judicial duties; two administrative clerical employees to handle
the processing of case records; procurement of space for the conduct
of trial sessions throughout the United States; increased costs of
stenographic reporting scrvices; and for professional contract services
for drafting the Court’s new rules of practice and for the interior
design and specifications for equipment, furniture, furnishings and
accessorics in the new Court Building.

Testimony before the Committee indicated that approximately
$175,000 of the amount requested is for professional services in connec-
tion with the intcrior design and drawing of specifications for equip-
ment, furniture, furnishings and accessories for the new Tax Court
building. The Committec regards this amount exccedingly high and
urges that GSA be consulted with & view toward minimizing the cost
and expediting completion of the Court’s now facilities.

CONSTRUCTION
1972 appropriation- . .. $18, 712, 000
1973 appropriation__ ... _______ . 0
Supplemental request (H. Doe. 92-369) _ _ _______ __________._____ —+1, 916, 000
House allowance . . . . oo e -1, 916, 000
Committee recommendation_ _ . _________________________.__ +1, 916, 000

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending a supple-
mental appropriation of $1,916,000 to provide for the Plaza Bridee
over Interstate 95 between the Court building and 2nd Street, N .V%,
driveways to and from basement parking garage and delivery areas,
sidewalks and landscaping around the building and certain necessary
change orders in the original building plans. A total of $20,628,000 will
have been appropriated to date for construction of the new U.S. Tax
Court Building including the amount recommended herein.

The Committee does not contemplate receiving future budget
estimates in connection with the construction of this building.

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON FEDERAL PAY

SALARIES AND EXPENBES

1972 appropriation. o _ e $0

1973 appropriation. .____ . _ i .0

Supplemental request (. Doc. 92-368) - _________ . ____________ 130, 000

House allowanee _ . o e e 4130, 000
0

A request of $130,000 to reimburse the appropriation for “Special
Projects,” for expenses incurred by the Advisory Committee on
Federal Pay is denicd without prejudice.

This Committee is currently staffed by one permanent employee
and five employces detailed from other agencies.

As of June 30, 1972, approximately $930,000 remained unobligated
in the Special Projects fund, and the Committee feels that there is no
apparent or urgent need to reimburse the Fund at this time.

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :-GIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

................................... 000 ‘008 ‘1 000 ‘008 ‘1 000 008°T TTTTTTTTTTTTTTSTommommoossoooossonsoesoosossooooooogesUdRe PUB SOLEIES | 89876
SWIYIO TYEI8L NVIANI
NOILVELSININGY SHEJIAFIES TYHINTD
STIONTOV INTANTITANI

000 ‘000 ‘011 000 ‘000 ‘1— 000 ‘000 ‘18 000 ‘000 ‘T% 000°000T9  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTmTTTTTToTon JUSDISSL 613 JO SOFJO PANTRXF ‘T6I0],
000 ‘000 ‘01+ 000 ‘000 ‘01— 000 ‘000 ‘og 0600 ‘000 ‘02 000°000°0F  |TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTIInTTsmomstoommmmosssssomsssossoosenoes puny (eedg | 086-26
.................................... 000 ‘000 ‘0% 000 ‘000 ‘02 000 ‘000 ‘05 T e q0wesey. [e01B0[008ULIBd | 06856

NOILNFATHEJ ASO9Y DNdJ EO4 HOIELIQ NOLIOY 'IVIOEd§
- 000 ‘000°T 000 ‘000 ‘T 000 ‘000 ‘T et sosTadxe pUe sefreres | 89826
XO0TT0J MWONOOH TVNOILVNYAIN] NO TIONIZOD
INEJISTYd THL 40 OIII0 TAILADAXHE

000 '00% ‘T— 000 ‘008 ‘T— 000 ‘005 ‘01 000 ‘002 ‘T1 L1 o O juetnredo AIMsSedLy, T8I0Y,

000 ‘00%— 000 ‘008 — 000 ‘008 ‘g 000 ‘000 ‘% L 1) O sosuedze pue SOLIEeS | 898-26
AYVIHEIAS HHL 0 HOEI(
000 ‘000 ‘T$— 000 ‘000 ‘T$— 000 000 ‘7 000 000 ‘¢ goo‘o00's [T - R eowedwo)) | 0ge-56
HOIANES TANTARY TVYNEILN]
.................................... 000 ‘004 ‘28 000 ‘0L ‘Z$ 000 ‘002 ‘2§ TTTTTTTTrEesToTmmmomoToomosToTIoTooooToTeToTo--ooogesudd X0 DU SSLIBTES | 086-26
SWOISN) 40 AvaHNg
INFRLIVIIA ATASVILL
X1 4HLAVHD
ma eBUINSY
asnoE 108png 221IIITWICD
2}8U0g 1Iiq esnog ux 918 TT}SS ON
£q pepusm POPUSTITIORY 193pn g A1anoe J0 juetnireda(q 000 H

—T L pRrsdaIo? Yird ey
‘(—) 9sBo100p 10 () 9sveIdU]

~TIORX JUNOTTY

TIIE THI NI CHONTIWHOIHE
SINNOWY ENV STLVWIIST XIIY0HIAV (TVNOILVOITII0) IIDANT MAN 10 INAWILVIS TAILVEVAINOD

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



000 ‘666 ‘92

Approved For Release 2001/08/24 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

000 ‘029 ‘8+ 000 ‘0% ‘11— 000 ‘608 ‘g9 000 ‘668 ‘99

000 ‘0ET— 000‘0eT—~ | 000 ‘0g1 000 ‘0g1
.................................... 000 692 ‘2 000 ‘692 ‘3 000 ‘692 ‘2
.................................... 000 ‘916 T 000 ‘916 ‘T 000 ‘916 ‘1
.................................... 000 ‘ge8 000 ‘gge 000 ‘gge

AVJ TVEEQE] NO FALLIANOD XEOSIAQY

TTHROD XBT, 'S°A TRI0L

“UOTORISTOD

19000 XV 'S

sestiodxo pue seLre[Eg

896-26

728-26

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



Approved For Release 2001/08/27 :7C2IA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

CHAPTER X
CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending an
appropriation of $54,743,725 for Claims and Judgments rendered
against the United States. This is the full amount of the budget
estimate.

Of this sum, $29,457,358 represents judgments rendered by the
U.S. Court of Claims, the U.S. District Courts, and the U.3. Circuit
Court of Appeals; $25,171,367 represents damages and other types
of claims, tﬁle payments of which are due under various laws; and
$115,000 represents a compromise settlement.

The details with respect to these claims and judgments are con-
tained in H. Doc. 92-368 dated September 27, 1972.

CHAPTER XI
GENERAL ProVISIONS

Section 1101, providing that none of the appropriations contained
in this Act shall remain available for obligation beyond the current
fiscal year, was included in the bill by the House. This is a customary
general provision included in all appropriation bills.

Execurive Dinine Rooms

The following new General Provision has been added to the bill by
the Committee:

Skc. 1102. Each department, agency or corporation shall
report to the Congress no later than July 31, 1973, the total
amount of appropriated funds used for the support (direct or
indirect) of executive dining rooms or similar facilities dur-
ing the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973.

It is the desire of the Committee to determine the extent to which
appropriated funds are used to support dining facilities where the
attendance is limited on the basis of grade or rank.

O

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



A7y g

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2

R star, 1519 T ub. Taw 92-607 - 22 - October 31, 1972

United States by failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise: /2ra-
aided further, That unless otherwise specifically vequived by law or
by the judgment, payment of interest wherever approprinted for
herein shall mot, continue for more thau thirty days after the date of

approval of the Aet,
CITAPTER XI

GUENERAL PROVISION

Tigonl year S 1101, No part of any approprintion contained in this Act shall

Limitbetion, reanain available for obligation beyond the current tiscal yenr undess
expressly so provided herein,

Exaoutive dine Rre, 020 Teeh depretment, ageney or corpoealion shall repart to

Ing voom fundg  the Congress no Tater than July 81, 1978, the total amomnd of nppro-
raport ho Con=" priated funds used for the support (direet or indiveet) ot executive
grause dining rooms or similur facilities durtng the fseal yenr ondog June 30,
1973,
Approved October 31, 1972,

LEGTS LATCVE TS TORY

HOUGE REPOIRIG s Noy 99m105h (Gonn, on Ajgreamelo blong) ol Nog 02elo0]
(Comm, of Conforenan),
SENATI. REPORT No, 92«1997 (Comm, on Approprindiomt),
CONGIUS Y IONAD, RECORD, Vad, 1 (/)
Qob, 1%, 14, aounldarcd and panged Hove,
Onb, 12, L4y ovunidaral and pranwl SGanate,

(1, by COVERNMENT PUINTING QIFEICE 10 o ey sl

Approved For Release 2001/08/27 : CIA-RDP79-00498A000100150066-2



